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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

From: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Sent: Wednesday, September 12,2007 2:2O PM

To: 'Friel, Ana'

Cc: denis.l.brown@shell.com

Subject: RE: 2120 Montana, Oakland - regarding request to shut down GWE

Hi Ana,

I did have the August monitoring report flagged as needing a reply. I should get a letter out on this case within 2
weeks.

Regards,
Jerry Wickhom
Alomedq Counly Environmenlol Heolth
1 131 Horbor Boy Parkwoy
Alomedo. CA 9 4502-6577
510-567-6791 phone
510-337-9335 fox
ie.rry.wietit o m @ae g9 y -o r€

From: Friel. Ana [mailto:afriel@craworld.com]
Sent: Wednesday. September 12,2007 11:06 AM
Tor Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health
Cc: denis.l.brown@shell.com
Subject: 2120 Montana. Oakland - regarding request to shut down GWE

Hi Jerry,

I was wondering if you noticed our request to shut down GWE at this site in the 2Q07 QMR (dated 8/10/07) due to
asymptotic levels. We included graphs that showed diminished returns on mass removal, etc, and recommended
shutdown with monthly monitoring of select wells for rebound.

What do you think?

Ana Friel, PG
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates

408 7th Street,Suite A, Eureka, CA 95501
p (707)268-3812
f(707) 268-8180
c (70'7\ 845-4066
afriel@cr4world.cqm

Conestoga-Rovers & Asso€iates has acquired the former Canxbria Environmental Technology
Visit $s at www.craworld.com

This e-mail may contain confrdential and privileged material for the sole use of the intended recipient. Any review or distribution by others is strictly

9lr2l200l



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, nsencY Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEBVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor BaY Parkway' Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335May 25,20QT

Mr. Denis Brown
Shell Oil Products US
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810-1039

Sub jec t :Fue |LeakcaseNo .Ro0000 lT3andGeo t racke rG |oba |1DT0600101805 'She l l # l3 -
5675, 2120 Montana Avenue, Oakland, CA 94602

Dear Mr, Brown:

Alameda county Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case Jile for the

above-referenced site including the recently submitted reports entitled' "Results of Drawdown
pilot Test,,, dated May 8, 2007 and "Groundwater Monitoring Report - First Quarter 2007'" dated

May 14, 2007. Both reports were prepared on Shell's behalf by conestoga-Rovers & Associates'

We request that you address the technical comments below, perform the proposed work' and

send us the reports described below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

'1. Removal of Oil-Water Separator. Based on results from the drawdown test' free phase

product does not appear to be entering the on-site extraclion wells We concur with the

recommendation to replace the oil-water separator with a 1,ooo-gallon transter tank in the

groundwater extraction system Please present results from the operation of the

lroundwater extraction system in the Quarterly Monitoring and Remediation Reports

requested below.

2. Aceess Agreement for Soil Vapor sampling. Soil vapor sampling, as proposed in a work

plan dateJJanua ry 23,2006, is to be conducted off-site at 2110 Montana Street' subject to

the completion of an access agreement with the adjacent property owner' Please continue

negotiation of the access agreement and present the results of the soil vapor sampling in the

"Soil Vapor Investigation Report," requested below'

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry

Wickham), according to the following schedule:

. 60 days following Execution of Access Agreement - Soil Vapor Investigation Report

. 45 days following end of each quarter - Quarterly Monitoring and Remediation Report



Mr. Denis Brown
RO0000173
May 25, 2007
Page 2

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 27?1 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require
submission of all reports in eleclronic form to the county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no
longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public
information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for
submission of electronic documenb to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Program flp site are provided on the attached "Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.'
Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. ln September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulaiions that require electronic submiftal of information for groundwaier
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTS) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submiftal of a complete copy of alt necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (http://www.swrcb-ca.qov/usvcleanuo/electronic reportinq).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover tetter trom the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge " This letter must be
signed by an otficer or legally authorized representative of your company, Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735,6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reporls containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this reouirement.



Mr. Denis Brown
RO0000173
May 25,2007
Page 3

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, Iater reports, or enforcement actions may result in your

becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791,

Sincerelv.

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: Ana Friel
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
19449 Riverside Drive, Suite 230
Sonoma, CA 95476

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
FiIe



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PFOTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 25o
Alarneda. CA 94502'6577
(s10) 567-6700
FAx (510) 337'e335August 24, 2006

Denis Brown
Shell Oil Products US
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810-1039

subject: Fuel Leak case Nqruffi|#t3-5675, 2120 Montana Avenue, oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Brown:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above-referenced site and the report entitled, "Remediation System Expansion and Off-Site
lnvestigation Status Report," dated August 17,2006. The report, which was prepared on Shell's
behalf by Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc., describes the expansion and operation of the
groundwater extraction system (GWE). We concur with the continued operation of the GWE
system. Please present GWE system data with the quarterly groundwater monitoring reports
requested below.

We request that you perform the proposed work and send us the reports described below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Ptease submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

. 100 days following Execution of Access Agreement - Results of Additional Soil Vapot
lnvestigation

. August 30, 2006 - Quarterly Monitoring Report for the Second Quarter 2006

. November 30, 2006 - Quarterly Monitoring Report for the Thjrd Quarter 2000

. February 15,2oo7 - Quarterly Monitoring Report for the Fourth Quafier 2006

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline thP
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compllance with this requesi.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
(LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's ftp site. Paper



Denis Brown
August 24, 2006
Page 2

copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and
will be used for all public inlormation requesls, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement
activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program ftp site are provided on the attached "Electronic
Report Upload (ftp) Instructions." Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require elecironic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks fTom underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geoiracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (htto://www.swrcb.ca.qov/usUcleanuo/electronic reoortinq).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party lhat states, at a minimum, the following:
"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Pro{essions Code (Sections 6735,6835, and 7835.'l) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submiltal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this reouirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK 9LEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from lhe state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund {Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse vou for the cost of cleanuo.



Denis Brown
August 24, 2006
Page 3

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement aclions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation,

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791 .

Sincerelv.

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: Cynthia Vasko
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File



oALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PFOIECIION
1131 Harbof Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335June 23, 2006

Denis Brown
Shell Oil Products US
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810-1039

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000173, Shell#13-5675,2120 Montana,Avenue, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Brown:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above-referenced site and the documents entitled, "Groundwater Extraction Well Installation
Report," dated June 12,2006, and "First Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report"'dated
May 30, 2006. Both reports were prepared on shell's behalf by cambria Environmental
Technology, lnc. The "Groundwater Extraction Well Installation Report," describes the installation
of two groundwater extraction wells in the southweslern portion of the site. The "First Quarter
2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report," presents the results of quarterly groundwater sampling
conducted on March 3, 2006-

We request that you address the technical comments below, perform the proposed work, and
send us the reDorts described below.

TECHNIGAL GOMMENTS

1 . Extraction Wells. Please present the results of the expansion of the groundwater extraction
system to include additional groundwater extraction wells EW-l and EW-2 in the "Results of
Additional soil vapor Investigation and Expansion of Groundwater Extraction system," report
reouested below.

2. Access Agreement forSoil Vapor Sampling. Soil vapor sampling, as proposed in a work
plan dated January 23, 2006, is to be conducted off-site at 2110 Montana Street, subject to
the complotion of an access agreement with the adjacent property owner. Please present

the results of the soil vapor sampling in the "Results of Additional soil vapor Investigation
and Expansion of Groundwater Extraction System," report requested below.

3. Resampling of Wells, As discussed in the Groundwater Extraction Well Installation Report,"
groundwater samples may have been labeled incorrectly during the March 2, 2006 sampling
event. Please present the results of lhe May 10, 2006 sampling of the monitoring wells and
discuss your conclusions regarding the March 2, 2006 analytical results in the Quarterly
Monitoring Report for the second Quarier 2006 requested below. Please footnote the March
2, 2006 results on future analytical data tables accordingly.



Denis Brown
June 23, 2006
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TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to ihe following schedule:

. August 15, 2006 - Results of Additional Soil Vapor Investigation and Expansion of
Groundwater Extraction System

. August 30, 2006 - Ouarterly Monitoring Report for the Second Quarter 2006

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31,2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
(LoP and SLIG) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's ftp site. Papel
copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and
will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement
activities. lnstructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program ftp site are provided on tho attached "Electronic
Report Upload (ftp) Instructions." Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geolracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet
Beginning July '1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (htto://www.swrcb.ca.qov/usVcleanup/electronic reporlinq).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following'
"l declare, under penalty of periury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in lhe
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an olficer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.



Denis Brown
June 23. 2006
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PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONSiRECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735,6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations andlor iudgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional regislration stamp, signature'
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cosi of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791 .

Sincerelv.

>+^fo\n'to\*^ ^-
Jenir w)t*dam
Hia\%rdous Materia ls Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Elecironic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: Cynthia Vasko
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryvill€, CA 94608

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File



Alameda County envirortental Cleanup
Oversight Programs

(LOP and SLIC)

rssuE DArE: lf, zoos

REVISION DATE; May 31, 2006

PREVIOUS REVISIONS: October 31, 2005'
December 16, 2005

SECTION: Miscellaneous Administrative Topics & Procedures SUBJECT: Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

Effective January 31,2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require

submission of alireports in electronic form to the county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted.

The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review' and

compliance/enforcement activities.

REQUIREMENTS
' Entire report including cover lefter must be submitted to the ftp site as a single portable document format (PDF)

with no password piotection. (Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail')
. tt is preferable thai reports be converted to PDF format from their original format, (e.9., Microsoft Word) rather

than scanned.
. Signature pages and perjury statements must be inoluded and have either original or electronic signature.
. Do not password protect ttre document. Once indexed and inserted into the conect electronic case flle, the

document will be secured in compljance with the County's current security standards and a password.

Documents with password protection will not be accepted.
. Each page in the PDF document should be rotated in the direction that will make it easiest to read on a computer

mon|tor.
. Reports must be named and saved using the following naming convention:

RO#-Report Name-Year-Month-Date (e 9., Ro#555S-WorkPlan 2005-06-14)

Additional Recommendations
. A separate copy of the tables in the document should be submitted by e-mail to your Caseworker'in Excel format

These are for use by assigned Caseworker only,

Submission Instructions

1) Obtain User Name and Password:
a) Contact the Alameda County Environmental Health Department to obtain a User Name and Password to

upload files to the ftp site.
i) Send an e-mail to dehloptoxic@acqov.oro

or
ii) Send a fax on company letterhead to (510) 337-9335, to the attention of: ftp Site Coordinator- -

b) In the subject line of your request, be sure to include "ftp PASSWORD REQUEST" and in the body of your
request, include the Contact Information, Site Addresses, and the Case Numbers (RO# available in
Geotracker) you will be posting for.

2) Upload Files to the ftp Site
a) Using Internet Explorer (lE4+), go to ftp://alcoftpl.acqov.orq

(i) Note: Netscape and Firefox browsers will not open the FTP site.
b) Click on File, then on Login As.
c) Enter your User Name and Password. (Note: Both are Case Sensitive )
d) Open "My Compute/'on your computer and navigate to the file(s) you wish to upload to the ftp site
ei Wtn ooth "My Computei' and the ftp site open in separate windows, drag and drop the iile(s) from "My

Compute/ to the ftp window.

3) Send E-mail Notifications to the Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
a) Send email to dehloptoxic@acqov.orq notify us that you have placed a report on our ftp site.
b) Copy your Caseworker on the e-mail. Your Caseworke/s e-mail address is the entire first name then a period

and entire last name at acgov.org. (e.9., firstname.lastname@acgov.org)
c) The subject line of the e-mail must start with the RO# followed by Report Uptoad. (e.9., Subject RO1234

Report Upload)
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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

From: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Sent: Tuesday, May 02, 2006 11:59 AM

To: Vasko, Cynthia

Cc: 'Brown, Denis L SOPUS-OP-COR-H'

Sublect: 2120 Montana, Oakland schedule

Cynthia,

Based on our telephone discussion today 51212006, the schedule for submittal of results from the off-site soil
vapor investigation and groundwater system expansion at2120 Montana in Oakland are extended from June 15,
2006 to August 15, 2006. The schedule for second quarter groundwater monitoring will be moved forward to
coincide with well installation. A well installation report will be submitted by June 1 5, 2006.

Regards,

Jerry llickhan
Hazordous Materiols Specidlist
Alomeda Counly Environmental Haolth
1131 Horbor Bcy Porkwoy
Suite 250
Afomedo, CA 9450?-6577
5!0-567 -6791 phone
510-337-9335 Fax
jel.ry, iviqkhs m.@..-aeggv, o- rg

5/2/2006



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SER

t
VICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirector

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502 6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335February 3, 2006

Denis Brown
Shell Oil Products US
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810-1039

Subiect: Fuel Leak case ruoffiFlFshett#13-5675,2120 Montana Avenue, oakland, cA

Dear Mr. Brown:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above-referenced site and the document entitled, "Remedial Action and Additional Site
fnvesligation Work Plan," dated January 23, 2006, prepared on Shell's behalf by Cambria
Environmental Technology, Inc. The Work Plan proposes the installation and sampling of four
off-site vapor probes and the expansion of the groundwater extraction system to include two
additional wells. ACEH concurs with the proposed scope of work.

Please perform the proposed work and send us the reports described below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

. May 31,2006 - Quarterly Monitoring Report for the First Quarter 2006

. June 15, 2006 - Results of Additional Soil Vapor lnvestigation and Expansion of
Groundwater Exiraction System

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296j0. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with th's request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31,2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
(LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's ftp site. Paper
copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and
will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement
activities. Instruclions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program ftp site are provided on the aftached "Electronic
Report Upload (ftp) lnstructions." Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.
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Page 2

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fultill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 20M, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the lnternet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, elecironic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (htto://www.swrcb-ca.qov/usUcleanuo/electronic reoortinq).

In order to facililate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date electronic
mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide current electronic mail
addresses and notify us of future changes lo electronic mail addresses by sending an electronic
mail message to me at jerry.wickham@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.' This letter must be
signed by an olficer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
lhis fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The Califomia Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or iudgments be performed under the directioh of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming Ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground S.torage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.



Denis Brown
February 3, 2006
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AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791 .

Sincerely,
^ \ A n

\ \  h  \ ,  i ln
\ v n * . . -  l l \  , .  - v  ^ t - ,  I

r\*".2\' w\r \rq^€{ gt^^N
\ t  I  )

JerlY Wicffifam
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ltp) Instructions

cc: Cynthia Vasko
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emerwille, CA 94608

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
F e
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DAVID J. KEARS, ngency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEFVICES
ENVIRONIUENTAL PROIECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) 567,6700
FAX (510) 337-9335Novembef 10,2005

Denis Brown
Shell Oil Products US
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810-1039

Subject: Fuel Leak Case ruoflffihett#13-5625, 2120 Montana Avenue, oaktand, CA

Dear Mr. Brown:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above-referenced site and the report entitled, "Subsurface lnvestigation and Vapor Sampling
Report," dated October 24, 2005, prepared on Shell's behalf by Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. The report presents the results of recent investigation activities at the site that
included four soil borings using cone penetrometer testing (CPT) and ultraviolet induced
fluorescence (UVIF) and installation and sampling of two sojl vapor probes. The report also
includes the results of a door-to-door survey conducted in August 2005.

ACEH concurs with the conclusions and recommendations in the report regarding the expansion
of the groundwater extraction system and additional soil vapor investigation. Please submit a
Work Plan(s) by January 26, 2006 to implement these recommendations. Please address the
following technical comments, perform the proposed work and send us the reports described
below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Adjacent Property, The report text (Door to Door Survey) descrlbes the property west of
and adjacent to the site as 2110 Montana Street. The base map for the site shows the
address for the adjacent property as 2116 Montana Street. Please clarify whether 2110
Montana Street is dkectly adjacent to the site by revising the base map in the Work Plan(s)
requested below and future reports to show the approximate location and address of the
building on the immediately adjacent property to the west of the site.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

. January 26, 2006 - Work Plan(s) for Expansion of Groundwater Extraction System and
Additional Soil Vaoor Investiqation



Denis Brown
November 10, 2005
Page 2

. February 28, 2006 - Quarterly Report for the Fourth Quarter 2005

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Heatth and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, artd 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH's Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) now request submission of
reports in electronic form. The electronic copy is intended to replace the need for a paper copy
and is expected to be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and
compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the
Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the
attached "Electronic Report Upload Instructions." Submission of reports to the Alameda Cbunty
FTP site is an addition to existing requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State
Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. In September 2004, the SWRCB
adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater cleanup
programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage
tanks (USTS) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of
monitoring wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1 ,
2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports is required in Geotracker (in PDF
format). Please visit the State Water Resources Control Board for more information on these
requirements (htto://www.swrcb.ca.qov/usVcleanuD/electrdnic reportinq).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
'l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluatlons and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data Interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.



Denis Brown
November 10, 2005
Page 3

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note lhat delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Slorage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25?99.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791 .

-Sincerely. I ,,

Xq\\iIIl-",*
UU
Jerry Wlckham
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) lnstructions

cc: Cynthia Vasko
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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Wickham, Jerry, Env.

To: Vasko, Cynthia; 'Brown, Denis L SOPUS-OP-COR-H'

Subject: Schedule for 5755 Broadway and 2120 Montana

Cynthia,

Based on your request, the schedule for submittal of the work plan for Shell#13-5699, 5755 Broadway is
extended to October 18, 2005 and the schedule for submittal ofthe investigation results report for Shell#13-
5675,2120 Montana is extended to October 24, 2005.

Regards,
,ferry llickhan
Hozardous Moteriols Speciolist
Alamedo County Environmentol Heolth
1131 Horbor Boy Porkwoy
Suite 250
Aldnedd, CA 9450?-6577
510-567-6791 phone
510-337-9335 Fox
Lely.yjcki-rsn@-qegav.org

t0/11/2005
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Wickham, Jerry, Env.

From: Brown, Denis L SOPUS-OP-COR-H [denis.l.brown@shell.coml
Sent: Tuesday, September 06, 2005 3:20 PM

To: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health; Vasko, Cynthia

Subject: RE: 2120 Montana Street, Oakland reports

That sounds fine.

Thanks Jerry

Q)enis
Deois L. Brcwn
Project Manager

Shell OilPtoducts US

Environmental Sewices
20945 S. Wilrnington Ave.

Catson, CA 90810-1039

Bus. ?07-865-0251

Fax.707 -865-2542

Cell 707-290-9101

denis.l,btown@shell.com

---Original Message-----
From: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health [mailto:jerry.wickham@acaov.org]
Sent: Tuesday, S€ptember 06, 2005 2:57 PM
To: Brown. Denis L SOPUS-OP-COR-H; Vasko, Cynthia
Subject: 2120 Montana Street Oakland reports

Denis and Cynthia,

I am sending this message to confirm today's telephone conversation with Cynthia that the results of the
CPT and soil investigation for 2120 Montana Street in Oakland should be presented with the soil vapor
data in one report to be submitted by October 15,2005,

Regards,

Jerry LUickhan
Hazordous Moteriols Speciolist
A lomedo County Environmentol Heolth
1131 Horbor Boy Parkwoy
Suite 250
Alomedc. CA 94502-6577
5tO-567-6791 ohone
510-337-9335 Fax
ier,rV"wckhqry@qcgov.org

O
Health

r0/r1/2005
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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

From: Vasko, Cynthia [cvasko@cambria-env.com]
Sent: Tuesday, August 09,2005 5:44 PM

To: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Cc: Brown, Denis L SOPUS-OP-COR-H

Subject: Shell - 2120 Montana, Oakland - Survey of neighboring residences

Attachments: Well-Basement Survev Questionaire.doc

Jerry,

FYl, the door-to-door survey proposed in Cambria's Januaryl8, 2005 Interim Remediation Report is scheduled to
take place tomonow. I listed your contact information on the form in addition to mine, in case the residents have
questions regarding the environmental investigation. The questionnaire is attached so that if somebody does call
you will know what they are referring to. Do not hesitate to call if you have any questions for me regarding the
survey.

Thanks,
Cynthia

Cynthia Vasko
Project Engineer
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608
phone: (510) 420-3344
fax: (510) 420-9170
cel l :  (510) 385-0137

8/rr/200s



CA T B RIA
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A, Emeryville, Califomia 94608

Dear ResidenV Or.ure r: August 10, 2005

In cooperation with the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (Jerry Wickhaq (510) 567-6791), Cambna
Environmental Technology is conducting an fudependent survey of wells (domestic/irrigation/cathodic/indushiaV
monitoring) and basements in the vicinity of the Shell-branded Service Station located at 2120 Montana Sbeet,
OaHand. We would appreciate your assistance by taking a moment to either l) call Cynthia Vasko at (510) 420-
3344 with the following information or 2) fill out this questiormahe to the best of yoru knowledge and mail it to
Cynthia Vasko in the addressed, stamped envelope provided. If you do rrot Isrow any of the infofination requeste4
simply mark it 'LINKNOWN." Please call Clmthia Vasko at (510) 420-3344 with any questions regarding this
survey.

(1) TENANT NAME :

ADDRESS: DAYTIMEPHONE:

(2) OWNER NAME:
ADDRESS: DAYTIME PHONE:

(3) Are there any known domestic, irrigation or other types of wells on or near your property: (circle one)

YES NO

If you answered "YES" above, please provide the following details:

NLMBER OF WELLS:

WELL DEPTH:

UNKNOWN

WELLDIAMETER:

DATE OF INSTALLATION:

WELL MATERIAL: (circle one)

FREQUENCY OF USE:

WELL OWNER:

PVC plastic steel brick/clay

WELL WATER USE:

other

WELL ADDRESS:

(4) Are you aware ofany abandoned wells on your properqc (circle one)

YES NO

(5) What kind of foundation does your building have? (circle one)

(6) (a) Is there a basement on your property: (circle one)

YES NO

(b) Is there a crawl space beneath your building? (circle one)

YES NO

Ifyou answered "YES" to (a) or (b) above, please provide the following details:

FLOOR MATERIAL: (circle one) Concrele

(? Is there a srur4l purr4l on your property: (circle one)

STIMP PI'MP TYPE AND LOCATION:

(8) Is there an underground storage tark installed on your prop€rty: (circle one)

YES NO

If you answered "YES" above, please provide the following details:

LINKNOWN

SLAB.ON.GRADE PERIMITER/PIER FOTINDATION TINKNOWN

UNKNOWN

LINKNOWN

Earth

YES

other:

NO UNKNOWN

Diesel Fuel Gasoline

UNKNOWN

Used Oil other:TANK USE: (circle one)

Additional Connnents:

C:\Docurncnts and Settings\jwickham\Local Settings\Ternporary Intemet Files\OlK7\well-Bas€m€nt Survey Questionaire.doc
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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

From:

Sent:

To:

Vasko, Cynthia [cvasko@cambria-env.com]
Friday, June 10, 2005 10:15 AM

" . : -itilFmGGFErrv' Health
Cc: 'Brown, Denis L SOPUS-OP-COR-H'; 'Derby, Matt'

Subject: 2120 Montana, Oakland - Notification of Field Work

Attachments: Revised Proposed Borings Jun05.pdf

Mr. Wickham.

As discussed in the Alameda County Environmental Health meeting on June 8, Cambria will beal2120 Montana,
Oakland with Gregg Drilling, June 14 through June 16 to implement the site investigation work proposed in our
January 18, 2005 Inierim Remediation Report. A map showing the revised proposed boring locations and
underground utilities identifled by a private utility locator is attached. In addition to utilities shown on this map,
USA markings indiate that an SBC communications line is also located in the utility trench containing water and
electrical lines, which runs from the airlwater station to the planter and along the planter to Montana Street. The
proposed scope ofwork includes installing 5 soil vapor probes and advancing 5 CPT borings using a UVIF probe
for SPH detection. Wewill implement the proposed scope of workto the extent possible given the constraints
posed by existing underground utilities and associated safety concerns.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Regards,

Cynthia Vasko
Project Engineer
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A, Emeryville, CA 94608
phone: 510-420-3344
fax: 510-420-9170
cell: 510-385-0137 (new as ofMav 2005)

6t22/2005
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? ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEARS, Asency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL H EALTH SEFVICES
ENVIRONI\4ENTAL PROIECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700
FAX (510) 337-S335

June 10, 2005

Mr. Denis Brown
Shell Oil Products US
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810-1039

::H:: :[x,:T[,";::]"":ilmffil:r'|#1 
3-567s' 2 1 20 Montana Avenue' oakrand' cA -

Dear Mr. Brown:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the revised proposed soil
boring locations on Figure 3. Revised Figure 3 was presented to ACEH staff during a meeting
beiween Shell, Cambria, and ACEH conducted on June 8, 2005. Figure 3 was originally
presented in the report entitled, "lnterim Remediation Report," dated January 18,200b, prepared
by Cambria. ACEH staff previously presented technical comments on the report in
correspondence dated May 16, 2005. Based on staff review of the revised Figure 3 and
discussions during the June 8, 2005 meeting between Shell, Cambria, and ACEH, we have the
following technical comments. Please perform the proposed work and send us the reports
described below. Piease Drovide 72-hour advance notification to ACEH orior lo initiatino fielo
sampling activities.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1- Relocation of Proposed Soil Vapor Sampling Points. Due to the presence of utilities
beneath the originally proposed locations, the soil vapor sampling points have been relocated
to the east as shown on revised Figure 3. The proposed locations on revised Figure 3 are
acceptable.

2. Soil Borings. The May 16, 2005 correspondence from ACEH requested that the field
investigation be continued to the extent necessary to fully define the extent of SpH prior to
demobilization. Due to restricted access along the western portion of the site, it may not be
possible to complete additional borings for delineation of SPH prior to demobilization from the
site. Therefore, the results of the proposed investigation will be evaluated to assess whether
additional bodngs will be necessary to define the extent of SPH.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

The schedule for submittal of technical reports is unchanged from the May 16, 2005 ACEH
conespondence. Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health
(Attention: Mr. Jerry Wickham), according to the following schedule:

o July 15, 2005 - Quarterly Reporl for the Second Quarter 2005



Mr. Denis Brown
June 10, 2005
Page 2

. September 15, 2005 - Site Assessment Report

o October 17, 2005 - Quarterly Report for the Third Quarter 2005

o January 17, 2006 - Quarterly Report for the Fourth Quafter 2005

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CcR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party ihat states, at a minimum, the following:
"l declare, under penalty of perlury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
atlached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter 

-satisfying 
these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for

this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this reouirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submifted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up lo $10,000 per day for each day of violation.



Mr. Denis Brown
June 10,2005
Page 3

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.

Sincerely,

am, P.G.
Hazardous Materials Specialist

l\4atthew Derby
Cambria Environmental Technology, lnc.
5900 Hollis Street. Suite A
Emerwille, CA 94608

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency oirector

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEFVICES
ENVIRONI\4ENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (s10i 337-3335

May 16, 2005

Mr. Denis Brown
Shell Oil Products US
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810-1039

Dear Mr. Brown:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000173, Shell#13-5675, 2120 Montana Avenue, Oakland, CA

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
subject site and the report entitled, "lnterim Remediation Report," dated January 18, 2005,
prepared by Cambria. The report summarizes results from soil vapor extraction (SVE)
conducted from July 26 through July 29, 2004, at 2120 Montana Avenue in Oakland, CA. The
Interim Remediation Report also includes recommendations for soil vapor sampling and further
assessment of the lateral extent of separate phase hydrocarbons (SPH). Based on staff review
of the document referenced above, we request that you address the following technical
comments, perform the proposed work, and send us the reports described below. The technical
comments are to be addressed prior to conductlng the work and documentation is to be provided
in the site assessment report requested below. Please provide 72-hour advance notification to
ACEH prior to initiating field sampling activities.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1 . Drawdown in Monitoring Wells during SVE. The report indicates that Cambria periodically
monitored the depth to groundwater in all wells throughout the period of SVE and that
drawdown was observed in all wells. The depths to water during the period of SVE are not
tabulated in the report. Please tabulate the depths to water measured in each well during the
periods of SVE and the estimated rate of groundwater extraction during these periods.
Please present this tabulation in the site assessment report requested below.

Soil Vapor Sampling. We concur with the proposed plan for soil vapor sampling. Please
include the results of the investigation in the report requested below.

Soil Borings. We concur with the proposed plan to use cone penetrometer test (CPT)
borings drilled to a depth of 25 feet below grade at the five locations proposed. However, the
investigation is lo be continued to the extent necessary lo fully define the extent of SPH.
Therefore, we request that additional CPT borings be drilled to fully define the extent of SPH
if interpretation of the CPT data by the qualified geologist or engineer for the project indicates
that the full extent of SPH has nol been defined by data from the five proposed locations.
Expedited site assessment techniques that analyze the field data as it is collected, and
modify the sampling and analysis program as needed to fill data gaps and resolve anomalies
prior to demobilization, are a scientifically valid and cost-effective approach to fully define the
three-dimensional extent of contamination. Technical protocol for expedited site

2.



Mr. Denis Brown
May 16, 2005
Page 2

assessments are provided in the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA)'Expedited
Site Assessment Tools for Underground Storage Tank Sites: A Guide for Regulators" (EPA
510-8-97-001). dated March 1997.

4. Soil and Groundwater Sampling. The criteria for selecting depths for soil and groundwater
sampling are not discussed in detail in the work tasks for the proposed investigation. ACEh
requests that soil samples be collected immediately above the water tjable in each boring and
at depths where UVIF readings indicate that petroleum hydrocarbons are present in the soil.
As noted in the work tasks for the proposed investigation, the iaboratory analytical results will
be compared to the UVIF readings. Depth-discrete groundwater samples are to be collected
from coarse-grained layers in the subsurface and depths below the water table where UVIF
readings are elevated. Results are to be presented ;n the Site Assessment Report requested
below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Mr. Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

' July 15,2005 - Quarterly Report for the Second Quarter 2005

. September 15,2005 - Site Assessment Report

o October 17, 2005 - Quarterly Report for the Third Quarter 2005

o January 17, 2006 - Quarterly Report for the Fourth Quarter 2005

These reports are being requested pufsuant to Califomia Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, al a minimum, the following:
"l declare, under penalty of perrury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.' This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMM ENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735,6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evalualions and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
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present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional fegistration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak 6ase meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money frcm the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost ofcleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcemeni actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.

Sincerelv.

y\{AJJ--"""^
Jerry Wickham, P.G.
Hazardous Materials SDecialisl

Matthew Derby
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emerwille. CA 94608

Donna Drogos, ACEH
File



(Dft{ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700
FAX (510) 337-S335sTrD 4022

September 19,2002

Ms. Karen Petryna
Equilon Enterprises LLC
PO Box 6249
Carlson, CA 90749

RE: Former Shell Station located at 2120 Montana Ave., Oakland, CA 94602

Dear Ms. Petryna:

I have received and reviewed "Subsurface Investigation, Soil Vapor Extraction Pilot Test
Report, and Interim Remediation Work Plan", dated September 4, 2002, regarding the above
referenced site submitted by Ms. Jacquelyn L. Jones of Cambria Environmental.

I have discussed the above document with Ms. Jones, Cambria Environmental as well. Per this
document and my discussions with Ms. Jones, Cambria is recommending installment of GWE
system, which will remove constituent in the plume via carbon absorption and hydraulically
control plume migration.

Additionally Cambria recommend installment of underground SVE piping to be utilized if and
when future data warrants it.

Per my discussion with Ms. Jones I concur with the proposals made within this document.
However, modification to the GWE system and or full installment and operation of SVE system
might be deemed necessary upon receipt of future data gathered from the operation of the
above system.

Please design and submit the drawings for GWE/SVE system to this office as discussed.

lf you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely,

^  l  ' .  t t  i- /4 /l! 4*I'1ft-rt4l'---
Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mp{ Jacquelyn L. Jones, Cambria Environmental, 1'144 - 65'" Street, Oakland, CA 94608
r-Files
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May 23,2OO2

Ms. Karen Petryna
Equilon Enterprises LLC
PO Box 6249
Carlson, CA 90749

RE: Former Shell Station located at 2120 Montana Ave,, Oaklandn CA 94602

Dear Ms. Petryna:

I am in receipt of the faxed copy of the proposed workplan regarding the above referenced site
dated March 25,2OO2 submitted by Ms. Jacquelyn L. Jones of Cambria Environmental. Thank
you for submittal of the workplan. Per this document and my discussion with Ms. Jones,
Cambria Environmental is proposing to install two monitoring wells, on and one off-site, at the
above refrenced site in order to define the existing plume. Additionally a five-day SVE Pilot test
will be performed to assess the viablility of such technique as a remedial altemative. TBW-S
backfill well will be used for the tesl since it is located in the most downgradient of the three dry
tank backfill wells and is the deepest well as well. Additonally, MW-1 well will be used as the
monitoring point during the test.

I concur with the above approach proposed by Cambaria Environmental. However, the location
of the proposed MW-s should be moved closer to the source area per my discussio with Ms.
Jones.

Should you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Ms. Jacquelyn L. Jones, Cambria Environmental, 1 144 - 65h Street, Oakland, CA 94608
Files

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIBONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sujte 250
Alameda, CA 94502'6577
(s10) s67-6700
FAX (510) 337-933s
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Sekhon Gas Station
Ravi Tej Singh
6600 Foothill Blvd
Oaklard, CA 94605

PRE-APPROVAL OF CORRECTIVE ACTION COSTS,
cLA_rM NO. 014095, PA # 3
SITE ADDRESS: 6600 FOOTHILL BLVD, OAKLAND, CA 94605

I have reviewed yolr request, received on March 6,2002, for pre-approval of corrective action
costs. I have included a copy of the "Cost Pre-Approval Request" form; please use this lbnn in
the future fur requesting pre-approval of corrective action costs.

With the following provisions, the total cost pre-approved as eligible for reimbursement for
completing the July 24, 2001, Advance Assessment and Remediation Services workplan
approved by the Alarneda County EHD (County) in tJreir Septemb er 1,2001 letter, is $ 1,812;
see the table below for a breakdown ofcosts. (The total amount that has been reimbursed and
approved for papnent up to this point is $ 22,236.)

Be aware that this pre-approval does not constitute a decision on reimbursement: necessary (as
determined by ihe Fund) cor:reciive action costs lor action work directed and approved by the
County will be eligible for reimbursement at costs consistent with those pre-approved in this
letter. Flowevet, depending on what happens in the field, some costs may not actually be
necessary.

ln an effort to expedite luture reimbursement (equests associated with the implementation of the
conective action tasks pre-approved in this letter, we ask that the attached 'Pre-Approval Specific
Reimbrusemeni Request Form' be completed, updated and submitted with each reimbursemeut
request. All relevant supporting documentation must also be included with each reimbu$ement
request.

In oriler for future cosls for corrective frction to be part of the expedited rcimbursemeltt
prccess, tltey nrust be pre-approved in writing by Fand staff,,

All costs for cowective actiott t lust nreet tlte reguirements of Article 11' Cht pter 16,
Undergrowtrl Storage Tank Regulations in order lo be eligible for reimbursement.

Ca liforntb En rh'on m e n ta I Pro tec tio n A gen cy

?.,
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Sekhon Gas Station
Claim No. 014095, PA # 3

-2- APR 0 8 ZAut March27,2002

COST PRE-APPROVAL BREAKDOWN

Task* Amount Pre-Apnroved Comments

1
QMR of 3 MWs for I Event $ 1 ,812

This cost includes a1l tirne and
materials associated with this task.
(QMR of 3 MWs for 1 Event.)
Copies of all reports must be
submitted to the Fund.

TOTAL PRE-APPROWD $ 1.812
* Task descriptions are the same as those identified in Advance Ass€ssment and Remediation Services's March

4,2002 cost estimate.

o Only the tasks/costs reflected on the above table are pre-approved at this time. The Fund will
review any tasks/costs that go beyond the pre-approved amount to be determined if the
additional tasks and costs are necessary and reasonable. However, if costs exceed the above
pre-approved amounts, the Fund will be unable to expedite your Reimbursement Request.

o The work products must be acceptable to the County and the Regional Water Quality Control
Board.

o Ifa different scope ofwork becomes necessary, then you must request pre-approval ofcosts
on the new scope of work.

o Although I have refered to the Advance Assessment and Remediation Services proposal in
lny pre-approval above, please be awaxe that you will be entering into a private contract: the
State of Califomia cannot compel you to sign ary specific contract. This letter pre-approves
the costs as presented in the proposal dated March 4, 2002 by Advance Assessment and
Remediation Services for conducting the work approved by the County.

I also want to remind you that 1he Fund's regulaiions require that you obtain at least three bids,
ot a bid waiver frorn Fund staff, {?om qualified firms for all necessary future corrective action
work. Ifyou need assistance in procuring contractor and consultant services, don't hesitate to
ca l l  me .

Please remember that it is still necessary to submit the actual costs of the work as explained in
the Reimbursement Request Instructions to confirm that the costs are consistent with this pre-
approval before you will be reimbursed. Pleuse insure lh.at your consultant prepares tlteir
itroices to inelude the required breakdotn of costs on a tin e dnd mdletials basis, that
irroiceil tasks flre coflsistent witlt tlte original proposal, and that ressonable explanations are
protidedfor any, clrunges nade in the scope ofwork or increases t tlte costs'

California En dronmental Ptotecb'on Agcncy

{i Pcruttett Ptntr



Sekhon Gas Station
Claim No. 014095, PA # 3

lYhen the invoices are submitted you must include copies of all:

. subcontractor invoices,

. technical reports, when dvdildble, dnd

. applicable correspondence from the County.

Please call ifyou have any questions; I can be reached at (916) 341-5757 .

Sincerely,

Sunil Ramdass, Water Resources Control Engineer
Technical Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Enclosure

cc: Ms. Donna Drogos
Alameda County EHD
1 l3 I Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Alameda, CA94502-6517

Californiz En uironmen tal Protection Agency

-3- March27,2002
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICE

o
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AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONI\4ENTAL PROIECIION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335March18,20O2

S,ITD 4022

Ms. Karen Petryna
Equiva Services LLC
PO Box 7869
Burbank. CA 9I510-7869

RE: Former Shell Station located at 2120 Montana Ave., Oakland, CA 94602

Dear Ms. Petryna:

This office is in receipt of "Fourth Quader 2001 Monitoring Report" dated Feb,ruary 26, 2002, submitted
by Ms. Jacquelyn L. Jones of Cambria Environmental Tecbnology, Inc. regarding the above referenced
site. I would like to make the followilg comrnents regarding this document:

o Per this document, periodical extraction from monitoring well MW-l and tank backfill well
TBW-N has been stopped due to abs cense of separate phase hydrocarbons (SPH).

o GWE has so far removed 5.34 and 3.67 pounds of total petroleum hydrocarbon as gasoline and
MTBE respectively. Additionally manual bailing and GWE have removed 2.68 pounds of SPH.

r Croundwater flow gradient is southwest thorough northwest at 0.02 ftlft while depth to
groundwater was from 10-13 to 11.51ft bgs.

o The highest concentration of constituents were found within BTW-N at 76,000ppb, l,600ppb,
and 30,000ppb of TPPH, Benzene, and MTBE

o I concur with the work proposed by Ms.Jacquelyn L- Jones, Cambria Environmental regarding
onsite and offsite plume delineation as well as Soil Vapor Extraetion test in order to determine
the most appropriate remediation technique.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6876.



Sincerely,

&;%{1--"
Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: M(.Jacquelyn L. Jones, Cambria Environmental, I 144 - 65t Street, Oakland, CA 94608
,,/Fr les
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Shell Oil Company
Equiva Services LLC
Deborah Pryor
P O Box 7869
Burbank, CA 91510-7869

UNDERGROTIND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (FUND), NOTICE OF ELIGIBILI-I'Y
DETERMINATION; CLAIM NLMBER 017098i FOR SITE ADDRESS: 2120 MONTANA ST,
OAKLAND

Your claim has been accepted for placement on the Priority List in Priority Class "D" with a deductible
of$10.000.

We have completed our initial review. The next step in the claim review proqess is to conduct a
compliance review.

Compliance Review: Staff reviews, verifies, and processes claims based on the priority and rank within
a priority class. After the Board adopts the Priority List, your clarm will remain on the Priority List until
your Priority Class and rank are reached. At that time, staff will conduct an extensive Compliance
Review at the local regulatory agency or Regional Water Quality Conhol Board. During this Compliance
Review, staff may request additional information needed to verifr eligibility. Once the Compliance
Review is completed, staff will determine ifthe claim is valid or must be rejectbd. If the claim is valid, a
Letter of Commitment wi1lbe issued obligating funds toward the cleanup. If staff determine that you
have not complied wrth regulations goveming site cleanup, you have not supplied necessary infprmation
or dooumentation, or your claim application contains a material error, the claim will be rejected. In such
event, you will be issued a Notice of Intended Removal from the Priority Lis! informed ofthe basis for
the proposed removal of your claim, and provrded an opportunity to correct the condition that is the basis
tbr the proposed removal. Your clarm wiii be barred from further participation in the Fuid, if Lhe ciain
application contains a material error resulting from fraud or intentional or negligent misrepresentation.

Record keepins: During your cleanup project you should keep complete and well organized records of all
corrective action activity and payrnent transactions. If you are eventually issued a Letter of Commitment,
you will be required to submit: (l) copies of detailed invoices for all corrective action activity performed
(including subcontractor invoices), (2) copies ofcanceled checks used to pay for work shown on the
invoices, (3) copies of technical documents (bids, narrative work description, reports), and (4) evidence
that the claimant paid for the work performed (not paid by another party). These documents are necessary
for reimbursement and failure to submit them could impact the amormt of reimbursement made by the
Fund. .It is not necessary to submit these documenls st this time; however, they will deJinitely be
rcquired prior to reimbursement.

Compliance with Corrective Action Requirements: In order to be reimbursed for your eligible costs of
cleanup incurred after December 2, 1991, you must have complied with corrective action requirements of
Article 11, Chapter 16, Division 3, Title 23, Califomia Code of Regulations. Article 11 categorized the

California Ea vironmental Protection AgencJ,'
'D
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Gray Davis
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Shell Oil Company

corrective action process into phases. In addition, Article 11 requires the responsible party to submit an
investigative workplan/Correclive Action Plan (CAP) before performing any work. This phasing process
and the workpladCAP requirements were intended to:

1. help the responsible party undertake the necessary corrective action in a cost-effective, efficient and
timely manner;

2. enable the regulatory agency to review and approve the proposed cost-effective corrective action
altemative before any correstive action work was performed; and

3- ensure the Fund will only reimburse the most cost-effective corrective action altematrve required by
the regulatory agency to achieve the minimum cleanup necessary to protect human health, safelv and
the environment.

In some lrmrted situations interim cleanup wiTlbe necessary to mitigate a demonstrated immediate
hazard to public health, or the environment. Program regulations allow the responsible party to undertake
interim remedial action after: (1) notifiying the regulatory agency of the proposed action, and; (2)
complying with any requirements that the regulatory agency may set. Interim remedial action should only
be proposed when necessary to mitigate an immediate demonstrated hazard. Implementing interim
remedial action does not eliminate the requirementfor a CAP and an evaluation of the most cost-
eJfective corrective action alternative.

Three bids and Cost Preaooroval: Only corrective action costs required by the regulatory ag€ncy to
protect human health, safety and the environment can be claimed for reimbursement. You must comply
with all regulatory agency time schedules and requirements and you must obtain three bids for any
required correcfive action. Unless waived in writing, you are required to obtain preapproval ofcosts for
all future corrective action work. If you do not obtain three bids or a waiver of the three bid
requirement, reimbursement is not assured und costs moy be rejected as ineligible,

Ifyou have any questions, please contact me at (916) 341-5714.

Sincerelv.

-2-

ORIOINAT SIG}'|[D BY
Shari Knieriem
Claims Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: Mr. Steve Morse
RWQCB, Region 2
l5l5 Clay Street, Ste. 1400
Oakland, CA.9461.2

Ms. Donna Drogos
Alameda Counff EHD
I 13l Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California En uironmental Protechon AgencX
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Sekhon Gas Station
Ravi Tej Singh
6600 Foothill Blvd
Oakland, CA 94605

ItAr z o 2sw:

PRE-APPROVAL OF CORRECTIVE ACTION COSTS,
cLArM NO. 014095, PA # 5
SITE ADDRESS: 6600 FOOTHILL BLVD. OAKLAI\D,, CA 9460s

I have reviewed your request, received on May 2,2002, fot pre-approval of corrective action
costs. I have included a copy of the "Cost Pre-Approval Request" form; please use this form in
the future for requesting pre-approval ofcorrective action costs.

With the following provisions, the total cost pre-approved as eligible for reimbursement for
completing the January 18, 2002, Advance Assessment and Remediation Services workplan
approved by the Alameda County EHD (County) in their March 13,2002letter, is $ 17,291; see
the table below for a breakdown of costs. (The total amount thdt has been reimbursed and
approved for paynxent up to this point is $ 22,236.)

Be aware that this pre-approval does not constitute a decision on reimbursement: necessary (as
determined by the Fund) corrective action costs for action work directed and approved by the
County will be eligible for reimbwsement at costs consistent with those pre-approved in this
letter. However, depending on what happens in the field, some costs may not actually be
necessary.

In an effort to expedite future reimbursemont requests associated with the implementation of the
corrective action tasks pre-approved in this letter, wo ask that the attached 'Pre-Approval Specific
Reimbursement Request Form' be completed, updated and submitted with each teimbursement
request. All relevant supporting documentation must also be included with each reimbursement
request.

In order for future costs for coteclive action to he part of the expediled reimbursement
process, they must be pre-approved in writing hy Fund stalf,

All costs for corrective dction musl meet the requiremenls of Article 11, Chapter 16,
Underground Storage Tank Regulations in order to be eligihle for reimbursement.

Calfornia En vironmental Protection Agency

$
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Sekhon Gas Station
Claim No. 014095. PA # 5

a May 9,2002uA'( Z 0 2A0?

COST PRE.APPROVAL BREAKDOWN

Task* Amount Pre-Approved Comments

I Permitting, Site Plan, Utility
Search. Well Search. Etc. $3,636

This cost includes all time,
materials and markups associated
with this task. @ermitting, Site
Plan, Utility Search, Well Search,
Etc.) Copies of all permits must
be submitted to the Fund.

2 Installation and Sampling 2-20'
Soil Borines & 3-25' MWs. $8,741

This cost includes all time,
materials and markups associated
with this task. ( Installation and
Sampling of2-20' Soil Bonngs &
3-25'MWs.)

J Well Development Sampling and
Analyses $ 878

This cost includes ali time,
materials and markups associated
with this task.

4 Waste Disposal $r,466

This cost includes all time.
materials and markups assooiated
with this task. Copies of all
Disposal manifests must be
submitted to the Fund,

J Report $2,s70
Copies ofall reports must be
submitted to the Fund.

TOTAL PR-E-APPRO\'ED $ 17,29r
* Task descriptions are the sarne as those identified in Advance Assessment and Remediation Services's April 26,

2002 cost estimate .

Only the tasks/costs reflected on the above table are pre-apploved at this time. The Fund will
review any tasks/costs that go beyond the pre-approved amount to be determined if the
additional tasks and costs are necessary and reasonable. Howevor, if costs exceed the above
pre-approved amounts, the Fund will be unable to expedite your Reimbursement Request.

The work products must be acceptable to the County and the Regional Water Quality Control
Board.

Ifa different scope ofwork becomes necessary, then you must request pre-approval ofcosts
on the new scooe ofwork.

California Ent ironmental Protection Ageacy
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Mav 9,2002Sekhon Gas Station
Claim No. 014095, PA # 5

r Although I have referred to the Advance Assessment and Remediation Services proposal in
my pre-approval above, please be aware that you will be entoring into a private contract: the
State of Califomia camot compel you to sign any specific contract. This letter pre-approves
the costs as presented in the proposal dated April 26, 2002 by Advance Assessment and
Remediation Services for conducting the work approved by the County.

I also want to remind you that the Fund's regulations require that you obtain at least three bids,
or a bid waiver from Fund staff, from qualified firms for all necessary future coffective action
work. If you need assistance in procuring contractor and consultant services, don't hesitate to
call me,

Pleaso remember that it is stjll necessary to submit the actual costs of the work as explained in
the Reimbursement Reouest Instructions to confirm that the costs are consistent with this pre-
approval before you will be reimbursed. Please insurc that your consultant prepares their
invoices to ittclude tlrc required breakdown of eosts on a time and materials b sis' that
invoiced tusks arc conshtent with the original proposal, and that reasonahle explanations are
provided for any changes made in tlte scope ofwork or increases in lhe costs' When the
invoices are submitted you must include copies of all:

c subcontractor invoices,
o technical reports, when available, and
. applicable correspondence from the County.

Please call if you have any questions; I can be reached at (916) 341-5757 .

Sinoerely,

*"r T?o^.,J*.
Sunil Ramdass, Water Resources Conhol Engineer
Technical Review Unit
Underground Storago Tark Cleanup Fund

Enclosure

cc: Ms, Donna Drogos
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California En vironmen tal Protcch'on Agenc!,
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aALAMEDA COUNTY

,HEALTH CARE SERVICES €#AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) s37-933s

December 18, 2001

sTrD 4 022

Ms. Karen Petryna
Equilon Enterprises LLC
PO Box 6249
Carlson, CA 90749

RE: Former Shell Station located at 2120 Montana Ave.. Oakland. CA94602

Dear Ms- Petryna:

I am in receipt of "Third Quarter 200 I Monitoring Report" dated November 30, 200 I as well as
Remediation Summary document, submitted by Ms. Jacquelyn I-. Jones of Cambria Environme,ntal
Technology, Inc- regardingtbe aboye rcferenced site.
I would like to rnake the following comments concerning each document indicated above:

Regarding the Remediation Summary:

o According to this report, weekly groundwater extraction started in August 2001 fiom MW-l and
TBW-N using a Vacuum truck to transfer the pumped groundwater to an approved facility

. An estimated total mass of I .70 and 1.69 pounds of TPHg and MTBE respectively has been rernoved
so far.

About 2.68 pounds of SPH have been removed at the site.

I understand that the frequency of mobile GWE may alter depending on the need, presence, and or
absence of SPH in the wells.

Regarding the Third Quarter 200i Monitoring Report:

o MW-1 well was not anallzed due to presence of SPH. However, MW-2, and TBW-N wells both
indicated high concertrations of contzminarts as well. MW-2 well revealed up to 4lppb and
6,400ppb of Barzene anal MTBE respectively. TBW-N well revealed up to 3,200ppb and
3 l ,000ppb of Benzene and MTBE respectively. MW-3 well did not reveal any concentration of
contaminants (<0.050).

o Per figure 2 within this report gromdwater flow indicates a westerly flow at 0.02 ft/ft.



Ifyou have any questions and or concems, please call me at (510) 567 -6876.

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Ms.Jacquell-n L. Jones, Cambria Environmental, 1 144 - 65t Street, Oakland, CA 94608
Files



ALAMEDA COUNW
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

December 17, 2001

sTrD  4022

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVI RONI\,1 ENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Ms. Karen Petryna
Equilon Enterprises LLC
PO Box 6249
Carlson, CA 90749

Rf,: Former Shell Station located at 2120 Montana Ave., Oakland, CA 94602

' Dear Ms. Petryna:

I have received the document dated l2ll7 lol rcgafii;lrg the above referenced site. This document was
submitted to clariff my previous correspondence dated November 29, 2001 conceming missing
information regarding Interim Remedial Activrty (IRA), which was to be performed to mitigate the
recently noticed separate phase hydrocarbon at the above referenced site.

Per this document and our conversation today weekly Mobile Ground Water Extraction fiom MW-1 well
as well as four existing tank bacldrll wells are used to remove and transfer groundwater to a proper
disposal facility. I understand that the back fi1l wells are slotted well with no sand pack such as those
used in usual monitoring wells.

The grormdwater is in a westerly direction, historically from Southwest to Northwest, at 0.02 ff/ft per
figure 2 within Third Quarter Monitoring Report.

As discussed today, I have not received the "Sensitive Receptor Survey" document yet. Please forward a
copy of this document to this office.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Ms.Jacquelyn L. Jones, Cambria Environmental,
Files

1 l.l4 - 65& Street. Oakland. CA 94608



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

November 29, 2001

sTtD 4022

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PBOTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Ms. Karen Petr)na
Equilon Enterprises LLC
PO Box 6249
Carlson. CA 90749

RE: Former Shell Station located at 2120 Montana Ave., Oakland, CA 94602

Dear Ms. Petrlma:

This office is in receipt of faxed copy of document dated september I I , 200 I faxed october 25 , 200 I ,
submitted by Ms. Jacquelyn L. Jones of cambria Envfuonmental Technology, Inc. regarding the above
referenced site. This document was submitted due to the request made by this office in a correspondence
dated August 30, 2001. This was to address missing information regarding Interim Remedial Activity
(IRA), which was to be performed to mitigate the recently noticed separate phase hydrocarbon at the
above referenced site.

As you are aware, a 'veekly Mobile Ground water Extraction" from MW-l well as well as some tank
backfill wells will be used and the removed groundwater will be taken to a proper disposal facility.
However, I am unclear regarding which of the backfill wells will be used during this process- You can
provide further information after the initial groundwater extraction work.

Additionally, please perform grormdwater gradient calculations along wrth sensitive strrvey and
preferential pathway studies per my request previously.

Should you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely,

v__==-
Amir K. Cholarm, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Ms.Jacquelyn L. Jones, Cambria Environmental, I lug - 65d Sreet, Oakland, CA 9460g
Files
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Mr. Amir K. Gholami
Alarneda County Health Care Sen'ices Agency
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, Cah{omta 9 45 02-657 7

Agency Response
Shell-branded Service Station
2120 Montana Street
Oakland, Califomia
Incident #98995740
Cambria Project # 243-0733-008

|f,ttt 
eoor

Dear Mr. Gholami:

On behalf of Equiva Selvices LLC, Carnbria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is

submitting this correspondence in response to a November 11, 2001 Alameda County Health

Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) letter indicatiirg that the tank backfill well cunently used tbr

mobile groundwater extraction has not been identified on the plot plan and requesting a plot plan

to include all available weils.

well MW-l and tank
. s z . -

to the ACHCSA with

caG6nfi66Jl57001 Agency Responte letier and Septcmber 11, 2001 facsirnile, and is

shown on Figure 1 included herern.

As requested, Figure I also identifies additional tank backfill wells TBW-E, TBW-S and

TBWW, This plot plan was originally submitted to the ACHCSA with the September 11, ?001

facsimile (included here as Attachment A) in response to your August 21, 2001 letter which also

requested a plot plan including all available site rvells, Please note that the facsimile indicates

that tank backfill wells TBW-E, TBW-S and TBW-W do not encounter groundwater, arld

TBW-N contains less than one foot of grcundwater. As you requested during a telephone

conversation on October 25, 2001, this facsimile was resent to your office that same day.

N{onitoring wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 and tank backfill wells TBW-N, TBW-E, TBW-S

and TBW- to be

Novcmber 19,2001

Re:

0 a k l a n d ,  C A

San Ramon, CA

S o n o i n a ,  C A

cahh,rir
.airormental



Jacquellm L. Jones
Prolect Geolo_gj

Steph{n l. Bork, C.E.G., C.HG.
Assocldie Hydrogeologist

CAMBRIA
Mr. Amir Gholami

November 19,2001

CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project.

(510)-420-3316 ifyou have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

\ nl
t ) a I

XJd--

Please call Jacquell,n Jones at

Figure: 1 - Monitonng Well Location Map

Attachment: A- September 11,2001 Facsimile (copy)

cc: Karen Petry.na, Equiva Serwices LLC, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, Cahfomia 91510-7869

Cloakland 2l20 Montana\Conespondenceu 120 Monrana Oakland - Agency Response 1l -01.doc
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MW-l + Monitoring well location

TBW-N + Tank backfillwell localion

Tev{.s +- Tank backfillwell location (dry)

s&1 o Soil boring and hydropunch location

tr1 . Soil sampling localion
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Attachment A
September 11, 2001 Facsimile (copy)



CAMBRIA To: Amir Gholami

Company: Alameda County Health Care Services

Fax: (510) 337-9335

Phone: (510) 567-6876

From: Jacquelyn Jones

Phone: (510) 420-3316

Pages: 2, including cover

Fax Date: September 11.2001

Re: 2120 Montana Avenue, Oakland

Hard Gopy to Follow? Yes fl No E
Dear Mr. Gholami,

This correspolr.dence is submitted in response to an August 21,2001Alameda County Health Care

Services Agency (ACHCSA) letter.

Attached please find a map of the referenced site. As requested the site map includes four tank

backfill wells recantly noted onsite. Dwing a July site visit, a Cambria teohnioian measured the total

depths of the tank bacldll weils to be as follows:

TBW-N - 12.50 feet below grade (fbg)
TBW-E- 10.10 fbg
TBW-S - 10.40 fbg
TBW-W-3.20 Ibg

Tank bacldill wells TBW-E, TBW-S and TBW-W are completed above the cunent depth to water

onsite, which is approximately 12 fbg, and will not be inoluded on subsequott site maps. Tank

backfillwell TBW-N contains less than one foot of groundwater and wili be shown on subsequent

sitE maps.

Please cail me at 510-420-3316 ifyou have any questions or comments.

Thank you,

Jacquelyn L Jones

Thls fax hansmltbl ls InGnded solely for use by the percon or enlity identiffed above. I
document by anyone o0rer than lh6 Intended redplent ls sblctly prohlblt8d. It you arc r
telephone us immedlately and ratum the original transmittal to us at the addrsss lisled below.

copying or disldbutlon of thls
th€ Intended redplenl, please

Cambrla Envlronmental Technology, Inc., | 144 . 65p Str6et, Sulte C, Oakland, CA 94608 Tel (510) 42&0700 Fax (510) 420-9170

G:\Oakland 2120 lvlontana\Conespondence\2'120 lUontana Oaklsnd - TBW 6iie plan l|ansfiittal-doc
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CAMBRIA



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency oirector

November 2, 2001

srrD 4022

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIBONMENTAL PFOTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, SLrite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Ms. Karen Petryna
Equilon Enterprises LLC
PO Box 6249
Carlson, CA 90749

RE: Former Shell Stfltion located at 2120 Montana Ave., Oakland, CA94602

Deat Ms. Pek).na:

I am in receipt of"Sensitive receptor Survey and Conduit Study Report" dated September 24,2001,
submitted by Ms. Jacquelyn L. Jones of Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. regarding the above
referenced site. Thank you for submittal of this report. I have also discuss€d the case with Ms. Jones
and would like to make the followinq comments:

I . Per my discussion with Ms. Jones, I frnd the above report acceptable .

2. I understand that "weekly Mobile Ground Water Extaction" fiom w€lls using a Vacuum truck and
rernoving the groundwater extract to a proper disposal facility has caused elimination of Separate
Hydrocarbon fiom MW-l

3. Per my request to Ms. Jones, I mderstand that the extraction will be performed using MW-l well
and a tank backfill well, which has not been idenfified on the plot plan at the present time. You may
use this approach and determine its effectiveness periodically to ensure proper method for removal
of SPH is being performed.

4. Please submit a plot plan to include all available wells pe, my discussion with Ms. Jones.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerelv-

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Ms.Jacquelyn L. Jones, Carnbria Environmental, 1144 - 656 Street, Oakland, CA 94608
Files
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CAMBRIA

cAflEU

Amir Gholami

11,2001

2120 Montana Avenue, Oakland

Hard Copy to Follow? ves E NoE

This oorrespurdcncc is submitbd iu^rrrpsmgil.qwgtill''61&ll Almcde qqery$4$ qr-B

o {li*
Fax
Dear l\ih. Glolami,

Ssryiecr fufoey (ACHEMf.kmr.

Attached plvasc Iind a map of the refcrenccd sitc. As requested, the sitc map includes folr &nlc '

bacldli eells recently noted oasite. During a July sik visit, a Cambria technician measured the total

depths of ttre mk backfill wells to be at follows:

TBW-N - 12.50 feet below grade (fbg)
TBW.E- 10.10 fbg
TBW-S - 10.a0 fbg
TBW-W- 3J0 fbg

Tank baeldll vells TBW-E, TBW{ md TBW-W are oompleted abow the ourcnt dfllbf;@

onsite, which is approximately l3 ftg, and will not bc includsd on subsequat site maps' T*

baoldll well TFS-N mlnieelecsbril frot 6f .relrydctalit ed sill lc*l@ aB o'bqrsreot

site oaps.

Please oall me at 510-420-3316 if you have any questions ot conure s'

Tharft you, 'r'

Jacquelyn L Jones

9t7A P.EL/42

Alameda County Health Car€ S€Nioes

10) 420-3316

Clmirtr Errvtrcnntrnbt Tschrotogy, Inc., 1144 . 85" Strgst, suits C, Oakl€nd, CA €4606 Trl (510) 4200700 Fax (510) 420€t70

GitoElilEnd E! ao MentE.{t\ood!.p{trronooElsc Mo^tonc Oslland _tEw'15' Prdn tt'n!a;{tl 'R
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirector

August 30, 2001

sTrD 4022

Ms. Karen Petryna
Equiva Services LLC
PO Box 7869
Burban( CA 91510-7869

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Ms.Jacquelyn L. Jones, Cambria Environmental,
Files

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENV]RONIVlEN''AL PROTECTION
i131 Harbcr 8ay Parkway, Sulte 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX {s10) 337,9335

R-E: Former Shell Station located at 2120 Montana Ave., Oakland, CA 94602

Dear Ms. Petq,na:

I have been recently informed that you have not received my previous letter, which was sent to your
consultant. Please accept my apology for the error. In my previous correspondence I pointed out the
following comments regarding "Agency Response" document submitted by Ms. Jacquelyn L. Jones of
Cambria Environmental Technology, lnc. regarding the above referenced site.

i . _I had formerly requested that some form of Interim Remedial Activity (IRA) be performed in order to
mitigate the recently noticed separate phase hydrocarbon at the above referenced site. Cambria
Environmental, your consulting firm, is suggesting a "weekly Mobile Ground Water Extraction"
from wells using a Vacuum truck and removing the groundwater extract to a proper disposal facility.
I understand that the extraction will be performed using MW-1 well and a tank backfill well, which
has not been identified on the plot plan at the present time. You may use this approach and
determine its effectiveness periodically to ensure proper method for removal of SPH is being
performed,

2. Please submit a plot plan to include all available wells per my discussion with Ms, Jones. I
understand that you will be performing groundwat€r gradient calculations along with sensitive survey
and preferential pathway studies per my request previously.

Additionally, please be advised that I have discuss€d the above issues with Ms. Jones of Cambria
Environmental as well.

Should you have any questions and or ooncems, please call me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely,

I 144 - 65th Street, Oakland, CA 94608



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES €FAGENCY

DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Director

August 21, 2001

sTrD 4022

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENV{RONMEt\TAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sui le 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Ms. Karen Petr]'na
Equilon Enterprises LLC
PO Box 6249
Carlson. CA 90749

RE: Former Shell Station located at 2120 Montana Ave., Oakland, CL94602

Dear Ms. Petryna:

I am in receipt of faxed copy of "Agency Response" document dated August 15, 2001 submitted by Ms.
Jacquelyn L. Jones of Cambria Environmental Technology, Iirc. regarding the above referenced site.
I have reviewed the above document and have discussed the case with Ms. Jones of Cambria
Environmental as well.

This office requested some form of Interim Remedial Activity ( IRA) be performed in order to mitigate
the recently noticed separate phase hydrocarbon at the above referenced site- Cambria Environmental,
your consulting firm, is suggesting a "weekly Mobile Ground Water Extraction" from wells using a
Vacuum truck and removing the groundwaier extract to a proper disposal facility. I understand that the
extraction will be performed using MW-l well and a tank backfill well, which has not been identified on
the plot plan at the present time. You may use this approach and determine its effectiveness periodically
to €nsure proper method for removal of SPH is being performed.

Please include a plot plan to include all available wells per my discussion with Ms. Jones. I understand
that you will be performing groundwater gradient calculations along with sensitive suwey and
preferential pathway studies per my rcquest previously.

Ifyou have any questions, please call me at (510) 567 -687 6.

Sincerely,

C: Ms.Jacquelyn L. Jones, Cambria Environmental, 1144 - 65"Street, Oakland, CA 94608
Files

r\ //----------

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist
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Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
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CAMBRIA

Re: Agency Response
Shell -branded Service Stalion
2120 Montana Street
Oakland, Cslifsmia
Incident #98995?40
Cambria Project # 243-0733-006

Dear lvlr, Gholami;

On behalf of Equiva Serrices LLC, . Cambria Enviroamental Technolog"y, hc. (Cambda) is
submitting this conespondence in resy:nse to a July23,200l Alameda County Health Care
Services Agcncy (ACI'ICSA) lctter.

SITE BACKGROUND

Site Locnion: This opcrating Shell.branded service station is located at the intersection of
Montana Sheet afld Fruitrale Avcnue in Oaklan( Califomia. Commercial propenies lie to the
north and east of the site, and residcntial properties lie to the west. Montana Strcet, a fieeway

on-ramp, and Highway 580 are located sourh of rhe site (Figure l).

1997 Dispenserllufti e Sump Upgrades: In November 1997, Itaradiso Mcchanical of San
Leandro, Califomia upgaded fuel-related equiprhent at the scrvice sfation. Secondary
eontainment was added to the tluee existing dispensers arid to tle turbing sumFs above lhe
underground slorage tankss (Figue 1). Soil samples D-1, D-2, and D-3 were collected from
beneath lhc dispensers al a depth of approximately 5 feet below grade (fbg). $oil samples were
not collected from beneath the associated piping since it was not exposed during the upgrade
activities. The maximum total pctoleum hydrocarbous as gasoline (TPHg), b€nzeneT a$d methl
tertiary butyl ether (MTBE by EPA Method 8020) concentrations wEr6 lepoftEd in sa$ple D.3 at
59 psrts per million (ppm), 0.76 ppm, and I.l ppm, respectively.

0 s l l e r d ,  C A

t tn  Ra f i on ,  cA

S o r c m a ,  C A

C.]||bir
invlr!|'Iirrtrl
lldndE ,ltr.

I t14 59th Strect
5ult.  E
o.H|nd, cl tr506
rcl (rr0) {20- o?CrO
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CAMBRIA
August 15,2001

Mr. Amir K. Gholami
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
I131 Harbor Bay Pmkway, Suite 250
Alameda, Califomia 9 4502-657 7

4oTv

Re: Agency Response
Shell-branded Service Station
2120 Montana Sheet
Oakland, Califomia
Incident #98995740
Cambria Project # 243-0'733-006

eu|e 
s ?@l

,\!ni':t
Dear Mr. Gholami:

On behalf of Equiva Services LLC, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is

submitting this conespondence in response to a July 23,2001 Alameda County Health Care

Services Agency (ACHCSA) 1ener.

SITE BACKGROUND

Site Location: This operating Shell-branded service station is located at the intersection of

Montana Street and Fruitvale Avenue in Oakland, California. Commercial properties lie to the

norlh and east of the site, and residential properties lie to the west. Montana Street, a freeway

on-ramp, and Highway 580 are located south ofthe site (Figure 1)

1997 Dispenser/Turbine Sump Upgrades: In November 1997, Paradiso Mechantcal of San

Leandro, California upgraded fuel-related equipment at the service station- Secondary

containment was added to the three existing dispensers and to the turbine sumps above the

undcrground storage tankss (Figure 1). Soil samples D-1, D-2, and D-3 were collected from

beneath the dispensers at a depth of approximately 5 feet below grade (fbg). Soil samples were

not collected from beneath the associated piping since it was not exposed during the upgrade

activities. The maximum total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), benzene, and methyl

tertiary butyl ether (MTBE by EPA Method 8020) concennations were repofied in sample D-3 at

59 parts per million (ppm), 0.76 ppm, and 1 .1 pprn, respectively.

o a k l a n d ,  c A

San  Ramon ,  ca

s o n o m a ,  c A

Catnbdr

Envilonnmtrl

r.drnologv, lnc.

1144 55lh StYeei

Suite I

oakland, cA 9{608

rel(51O) 420-0700

Fax (51O) 420-9170



CAMBRIA

1999 Suhsurfuce Investigation: [n October 1999, Cambria advanced soil borings SB-1 through SB-3

(Figure 1). SB-l was advanced to 16 fbg, and SB-2 and SB-3 were advanced to 20 fbg. The maximum

detected hydrocarbon concentrations in soil rvere 54 ppm TPHg in boring SB-1 at 5.0 {bg, 0.019 ppm

benzene in boring SB-2 at 15 Ibg, and 0.24 ppm MTBE (by EPA Method 8260) in boring SB-2 at

10.0 fug. The marimum reported hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater were 2,380 parts per billion

(ppb) TPHg in bonng SB-3, 10.6 ppb benzene in SB-2, and 3,210 ppb MTBE (by EPA Method 8020) in

SB-3.

2001 Well Instdlldtran.' In February 2001, Cambria installed tluee monitoring wells, MW-1, MW-2 and

MW-3. The maximum detected hydrocarbon concentrations in soil were 4.7 ppm TPHg at l0 fbg in well

MW-1, 0.066 ppm benzene at 10 fbg in well MW-l and 5.2 ppm MTBE at 15.5 fbg in well MW-2, No

analytes rvere reported in soil samples collected from well MW-3,

Quarterbt Monitorung: Quarterly monitoring rvas initiated at the site in the first quarter 2001. During the

second quaner 2001 monitonng event, approximately 0.15 feet of separate phase hyclrocarbon (SPH) was

encountered in well MW-1. Continued n.rolritoring will confirm groundwater flow direcfion and

hydrocarbon concentration hends.

RECOMMENDATIONS

In response to the ACHCSA conespondence dated July 23,2001, we recommend the following course of

action:

o As requested, the grourdwater gradient will be estimated using the groundwater contour map for the

third quafter 2001 monitoring data and will be submitted with the third quarter 2001 monitoring

report.

o As recommended in our May 22, 2001 Groundwater Monitoring I(lell Installation Report and

approved in the July 23,2001 ACHCSA letter, we are in the process of completing a sensitive

receptor survey for a %-mile radius around the site. This will be performed by searching existing well

records kept by the Califomia Department of Water Resources to identify wells in the area, and

reviewing USGS quadrangle maps and a current Thomas Guide map for sensitive facilities.

r ln addition to the sensitive receptor survey, a conduit study wrll be completed by obtaintng and

reviewing available utility maps for the site vicinity, and performing a freld search to identify utility

trenches or other features.

Mr. Amir Gholami
August 15,2001



CAMBRIA

A reporl summarizing the sensitive receptor survey and conduit study, and presenting an updated site

conceptual model to incorporate the information gathered, will be submitted during the third

quader 2001.

To address your request for active remediation at the site, Cambria recommends mobile groundwater

extraction (GWE) on a weekly basis beginning in August 2001. Mobile GWE is the process of

extracting groundwater from wells using a vacuum truck. In this process, the vacuum created by the

truck is applied to a dedicated extraction "stinger" installed in the extraction well (Figure 2). The

extracted water is contained by the truck and removed from the site for disposal. Groundwater will

be extracted from well MW-l and from a tank backfill well onsite (Figure 1). Grouidwater mass

removal data will be presented in forthcoming quarterly monitoring reporls, and continued

groundwater extraction will be based on extracted groundrvater volumes, SPH thicknesses, and

Lroundwater concentration trends.

CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Jacquelln Jones

(510)-420-3316 if you have any questions or comnents,

Sincerely,
Gambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

I  r ' \
/,-'\-\...'-...-=--

o J.J

Figures: 1 - N{onitoring Well Location Map
2 - Typical "Stinger" for Mobilc Groundwater Extraction

cc: Karen Petryna, Equiva Services LLC, P,O. Box 7869, Burbank, Califomia 915 10-7869

C \OaklaDd 2120 Montana\Correspondenceul20 Montana Oakland - Agency Response 8-01.doc

Mr. Amir Gholami
August 15,2001

Jacquelyn L. Jones
Project Geolggist

A3ork, C.E.G., C.HG.
AsYoc Yat e Hydro geo I o g i st
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ALAMEDA COUNTY o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

August 14, 2001

sTrD 4 022

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502'6577
(510) 567.6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Ms. Karen Petryna
Equilon Enterpnses LLC
PO Box 6249
Carlson, CA 90749

RE: Former SheII Station located at 2120 Montana Ave., Oakland, CA 94602

Dear Ms. Petryna:

This office is in receipt of "Second Quarter 2001 Monitoring Report" dated July 23,2001 submitted by
Ms. Jacquelyn L- Jones ofCambria Environmental Technology, lnc. regarding the above referenced site.
Please consider the foltowing comments:

o Per this report the analyical results for MW-1 and MW-3 were not consistent with the previous
analysis. On Jrme 27* visit there was 0.15 and 0.31 feet of Separate Phase Hydrocarbon (SPH)
detected within MW-l well on two separate visits. The MW-l well is situated down gradient of the
plume. Please submit a workplan as Interim Remedral Action (IRA) to address the Separate Phase
Hydrocarbon.

r MW-l well was not analyzed due to presence of SPH. However, MW-2 and MW-3 both indicated
high concentrations ofcontaminants as well, MW-2 well revealed up to 61Oppb and 47,000ppb of
Benzene and MTBE respectively. MW-3 well revealed up to <,50ppp and <.50ppb of Benzene and
MTBE respectively in contrast to l,000ppb and 54,000ppb of Benzene and MTBE respectively
during the last analysis.

. Per figure 1 within this reporl groundwater flow indicates a westerly flow. Please calculate the
slope of groundwater flow and submit it with the next report.

r As indicated previously quarterly monitoring, sensitive receptor survey, and preferential pathway
investigation must be performed. Additionally an adequate form of active remediation must take
place due to the fact that there is high degree ofcontaminants present at the site. Please submit a
workplan to address the above within 30 days.

Should you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6816.



ALAIIIEDA COUNTY
.HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
E NV lR ON l\rl E NTAL PBOTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sui le 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) 567 6700
FAX (510) 337 9335

July 23, 2001

STID 4022

Ms. Karen Petryna
Equilon Enterprises LLC
PO Box 6249
Carlson, CA 90749

RE: Former Shell Station located at 2120 Montana Ave., Oakland, CA 94602

Dear Ms. Petlma:

I am in receipt of "Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation Report" datedMay 22,2001 submitted by
Mr. James Loetterle of Cambria Environmenta'l Technology, Inc. regarding the above referenced sile.
I would like to make the following comments regarding this report:

o I am fully aware of the fact that RMP is required, for instance, during and when an excavation rs
taking place and to prevent any potential worker exposure to the residual contaminants left at the site.

o Per this report there has been high degree ofcontaminants found at both soil and groundwater
including Benzene and MTBE of up to 0.0666 ppm and 5.2 ppm respectively in soil and as high as
753ppb and 27,500ppb in groundwater at the above referenced site. There were other contaminants
present as reported by labomtory analysis as well.

o The MW-l well is the immediate down gradrent well with the highest concentrations of the
contaminants followed by MW-2 well. MW-3 we1l, the most upgradient well, contained minute
amount of contaminants.

o Groundwater flow indicates a southwesterb flow. However, the slope of groundwater was not
calculated. Please calculate and submit it with the next report.

o I concur with quarter\ monitoring as well as sensitive receptor survey- However, a preferential
pathway investigation as well as some sort ofactive remediation must take place due to the fact that
there is high degree of contaminants present at the site. Please submit a plan ofaction regarding the
above within 30 days or by August 23'd, 2001.

Ifyou have any questions, please call me at (510) 5 67-6876.



Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami. REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. James Loetterle, Cambria Environmental, I 144 - 65th Street, Oakland, CA 94608
Fi les



^ /-\

NS, State Water Resources Control Board
V

wi ston,r.,,ickox ''" j:l!ljiT:;:::jffiiijl;iiffi1,iii.i.i-:',,
s. t r (hnior  (916)14l-5651 .  FAX{sl6) lL l l -5806. www.swrcb.ca.gov/c*?home/ustcf

PtDtt(tbn [he ene44 challeng.Itcing C tilonia is rcdl. l:\iery Q ilbmidn cet to take immeliate adion to rduce energt consunpton.
For t li ofsinple \tnlts !'ox can rcduce demantl and cut your enerqy costs. tee our website n! hvwswrchla.gov

or/y'n,

Nt1

Gray Davis
Governor

June 19, 2001

Himalaya Trading Company; Assignee Of Zima Center Corp.
Aziz Kandahari
32785 Olympiad Ct
Union City, CA 94587

JN$l g I 2001

PRE.APPROVAL OF CORRECTIVE ACTION COSTS, CLAIM NO. 8355,
SITE ADDRESS: 2951 HIGH ST. OAKIAND. CA 94619

I have reviewed your request, received on June 4,2001, for pre-approvai of corrective action
costs; I will place these documents in your file for future reference. I have included a copy ofthe
"Cost Pre-Approval Request" form; please use this form in the future for requesting pre-approval
of corrective action costs.

With the following provisions, the total cost pre-approved as eligible for reimbursement for
completing the May 3, 2001, W. A. Craig proposaVworkplan approved by the Alameda County
EHD (County) in their May 9, 2001 letter, is $150,675; see the table below for a breakdown of
costs.

Be aware thut this pre-approval does not constitute a decision on reimbursement: necessary (as
determined by the Fund) corrective dction costs for corrective action work directed and
approved by the County will be eligible for reimbursement al costs consistent with those pre-
approved in this letter. However, depending on what happens in the field, some costs may not
actually be necessary. If the Fund agrees that they were in fact necessary, the Fund will
reimburse at reasonable rates (rates consistent with those pre-approved.)

In an effort to etpedite future reimbursemenl requests associated with the implementation of
lltese pre-altpraved iasks, ree req$est thet the atiached 'Pre-Appro."al Specifc Reimbursewent

Request Spreadsheet' be completed/updated dnd submitted with the relevant supporting
documentation,

In order for future costs for corrective oction to be part of the etpedited reimbarsernent
processes thEt must be pre-approved in writing by Fund staff and must meet the requfuements

of Article 11, Chapter 16, Underground Storage Tanh Regulations.

California En vironmental Protectioa Ageacy

{p n*ycted Papcr



Hinralaya Trading Company; Assignee Of Zima Center Corp.
C la im No.  8355

June 19, 2001

Task descriptions are the same as those identified in W. A. Craig's June 4, 2001 Cost Estirnate

The actual costs and scope ofwork performed must be consistent with the pre-approval for it
to remain valid. Only the tasks/costs reflected on the above table are pre-approved at this
time. The Fund will review any tasks/costs that go beyond the pre-approved amount to
determine if the additional tasks and costs are necessary and reasonable. Unfortunately, if
costs exceed the pre-approval amounts, Fund staff will be unable to expedite your
reimbursement request associated with this pre-approval.

The work products must be acceptable to the County and the Regional Water Quality Control
Board.

The Fund regulations require three bids for conective action work unless three bids are
unnecessary, unreasonable or impossible under the particular circumstances. Because the
proposed costs appear reasonable, it is unnecessary to obtain three bids for the proposed
corrective action efforts; the Fund's three bid requirement is waived for this scope of work
only. Any future scopes ofwork are subject to the three bid requirement unless a waiver of
the bidding requirements is received.

If a different scope of work becomes necessary, then you must request pre-approval ofcosts
on the new scone ofwork.

Californth En vironmentsl Protection Agenc!

COST PRE-APPROVAL BREAKDOWN

Task* Amount Pre-ADDroved Comments

I Regulatory coordination $2.040
2 Field supervision $12.300 120 hrs oversight @ S8O,ftr

3 Cont'irmation samoles $ 870

4 Proiect manaqement s4.585
5 Site safety equipment $ I .680

o Over-excavation 9r5.276 1200 cubic yards, estimate 6 days

7 Stockpile management $ 1.620

8 Soil disposal $57,658
Reimbursement will be for actual
invoice olus 15% markuo

Backfill $50.090
10 Site activity reDort $2,330

l l Demo existins surface $2.226
TOTAL PRE-APPROI'ED $150.675

€€ ney*a nper



Himalaya Trading Company; Assignee Of Zima Center Corp.
Claim No. 835 5

June 19, 2001

o Although I have referred to W. A. Craig proposal in my pre-approval above, please be aware
that you will be entering into a pdvate contract: the State of Califomia cannot compel you to
sign any specific contract. This letter pre-approves the costs as presented in the proposal
dated June 4, 2001 by W. A. Craig for implementing the May 3,2001, W. A. Craig
workplan.

Ifyou need assistance in procuring contractor and consultant services, don't hesitate to call me.

Please remember that it is still necessary to submit the actual costs of the work as explained in
the Reimbursement Request Instructions to confirm that the costs are consistent with this pre-
approval before you will be reimbursed. Please insure that your consultant prepares their
invoices to include the required break down of costs oa a time and materials basis' that
invoiced lasks ure consistent with the original proposal and that reasonable explanations are
provided for any changes made in the scope of work or increases in the costs. W'hen the
invoices are submitted you must include copies of all:

. subcontractor invoices,
e technical reports, when available, and
. applicable correspondence from the County.

Please call if you have any questions; I can be reached at (916) 341-5652.

Sincerelv.

/-,I ;  , t  J  -  < -
V) A,-.---/ /- -Jo-"v
David F. Charter, RG
Senior Engineering Geologist
Technical Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Enclosure

cc: Ms. Susan Hugo
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway,2nd Fl.
Alameda, CA94502-6577

California En vironmen lal Pmlecdon Agency

{€ nccy*a npcr
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May 22, 2001

Aziz Kandahari
Himalaya Trading Company; Assignee Of Zima Center Corp.
32785 Olympiad Ct
Union City, CA 94587

REQUEST FOR PRE.APPROVAL OF CORRECTIVE ACTION COSTS,
cLArM NO. 008355, PA # 4
SITE ADDRESS: 2951 I{IGII ST, OAI(LAND' CA 94619

I have reviewed your request, received onMay 3,2001, for pre'approval of corrective action
costs; I will place these documents in your file for future reference. I have included a copy of the
"Cost Pre-Approval Request" form; please use this form in the future for requesting pre-approval
of corrective action costs.

Pursuant to Section 281 1.4, subdivision (c), of the Cleanup Fund regulations and based upon the
materials submitted, the Cleanup Fund must deny your request for pre-approval. You have failed
to submit the required three bids for the tasks covered by your pre-approval request. Also the,
single bid you provided for the task covered by your pre-approval request is unreasonable for the
scope of work. Based on the Cleanup Fund's experience with similar sites in your area, we have
determined that $ 62,920 is reasonable for the tasks included in your pre-approval request. The
breakdown ofcosts associated with each task is shown in Table 1 below.

There are two options available to you. You must secure the requisite bids for the tasks covered
by the pre-approval request, and the Cleanup Fund wilt evaluate the reasonableness ofthe costs
in light of the additional bids.

Or, you may resubnit the existing bid aad requcsi piie-approval fi:r thc runorrnts speoified in
Table 1. Since the Cleanup Fund has determined that the amount specified in Table 1 is
reasonable for this scope ofwork, the three-bid requirement is unnecessary ifyou concur with
the Cleanup Fund's determination. The Cleanup Fund has the authority to waive the three-bid
requirement as unnecessary upon your request to do so. Therefore, if your resubmitted pre-
approval request only seeks pre-approval for the amount the Cleanup Fund has determined
reasonable (the amount specified in Table 1) and you request waiver of the three-bid requirement
as unnecessary, the Cleanup Fund will grant your request for pre-approval and waive the tfuee
bid requirement, with respect to this scope of work, as un-necessary.

Californth En vironmentsl Protection Agenc!

$ nccyaea rryer



Hirnalaya Trading Company; Assignee Of Zima Center Corp.

Claim No. 008355, PA # 4

-2-
May 22,2001

A waiver does not waive the three-bid requirement for the claim, but only for the tasks covered
by the pre-approval request. Again, if you decide to seek waiver of the three-bid requirement
because it is unnecessary, then you must provide a written request for waiver of the three-bid
requirement and resubmit your pre-approval request seeking only the amounts specified in Table
L In an effort to assist you in expediting the pre-approval process we have prepared the attached
Acceptance of Reasonable Cost/Request for Bid Waiver form letter. If you concur/accept ouf
reasonable cost determination and would like to request a bid waiver, thenjust sigr and date the
attached letter and rehrm to us for further processing your Pre-Approval.

Table I
REASONABLE COST BREAKDOWN

Calfornia Ea uironmcntal Protection Agenc!

Task*
Reasonable

Cost. $
Comnents/Changes

I
Regulatory Correspondence $r,240

Regulatory Correspondence - Coordination
and hoject data review. Note Workplan and
Site Safety plan was not apporved. These
tasks were already completed. Cost will be
evaluated for its eligibility at the time of
reimbursement.

2 On Site Technical Suoervision $1.750
Mileage was not apporived. Job vehicle was
aoproved 3 dav at $50 per day.

3 Confirmation Samples $8,414

Copies of all sub-contractors invoices mwt
be submitted to the Fund at the time of
reimbursement. This cost includes all time
and matenal associated with this task.

Proiect Trackins and Coordination s1.245

5 Site Safelv Equipmart s 600
This cost includes all time and material
associated with tfus task.

6
Over-Excavation 56,676

Over-Excavation of Approximately 800 tons.
This cost includes all time and material
associated with this task.

7 Stock Pile Management $2,1 16
This cost includes all time and matenal
associated with this task.

R
Load, Haul and Dispose of
Contaminated Soil

$26,098

This cost includes all time and material
associated with this task. Copies of all
disposal manifest must be submitted to the
Fund at the time of reimbursement.

9 Supply, Place and Compact
Backfill Material

$ 13,406
This cost includes all time and material
associated with this task.

$ necydea ezper



Hirnalaya Trading Company; Assignee Of Zima Center Corp.

Claim No. 008355, PA # 4

-3-
May 22,2001

Task* Reasonable
Cost. $

Comments/Changes

10 Report $ I ,375
A copy ofthe final report must be submitted
to the Fund at the time of reimbursement.

11 Canopy Demolition, Haul and
Dispode $0

This task was not approved. Based on
W.A.C, Proposal dated March 2, 2000, it
appears that the site is going to be upgraded
with new larger tanks after the removal and
disposal ofthe exishng canpoy. Since this
task was proposed for site upgrade, it is not
considered elieble corrective action.

TOTAL Reasonable Cost $ 62,920
* Task descriptions are the same as tJrose identified in W.A. Craig, Inc.'s March 2, 2000 Cost Estimate

Should you decide to obtain the additional bids for satisffing the three-bid requirernent, and if
you need assistance in procuring contractor and consultant services for conective action don't
hesitate to call me at (916) 341-57 57 .

Sincerelv.

S**/ &-./o" '
Sunil Ramdass, Water Resources Control Engineer
Technical Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Enclosure

cc: ,Amir K" Gholami

/ Alameda County EHD
/ ll3lHarborBayPkway,2ndFl.

Alameda, C494502-6577

Csliforniz Ezuirozmcatal Protecdoa Agency

& notw t'p".
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Apri l  9,2001

Ravi Tej Singh
Sekhon Gas Station
6600 Foothill Blvd
Oakland, CA 94605

PRE-APPROVAL OF bORRXCTIVE ACTION COSTS, CLAIMNO. O14Og5,PA#2
SITE ADDRESS: 6600 FOOTIIILL BL!aD, OAKLAI{D, CA 94605

I have reviewed your request, received on March 7,2001, for pre-approval ofcorrective action
costs. I have included a copy of the "Cost Pre-Approval Request" form; please use this form in
the future for requesting pre-approval of corrective action costs.

With the following provisions, the total cost pre-approved as eligible for reimbursement for
completing the March 9,1999, P & D Environmental workplan/proposal requested by the
Alameda County EHD (County) in their January 11,1999letter, is $ 12,000; see the table below
for a breakdown ofcosts.

Be aware that this pre-approval does not constitute a decision on reimbursement: necessary (as
determined by the Fund) corrective action costs for action work directed and approved by the
County will be eligible for reimbursement at costs consistent with those pre-approved in this
letter. However, depending on what happens in the field, some costs may not actually be
necessary.

In an effort to expedite future reimbursement requests associated with the implementation of the
corrective action tasks pre-approved in this letter, we ask that the attached 'Pre-Approval Specific
Reimbursement Request Form' be completed, updated and submitted with each reimbursement
request. All relevant supporting documentation must also be included with each reimbursement
request.

In order for future eosts for conective action to be part of the expedited reimbursernent
process, thq) must he pre-approved in writing by Fund staff.

AII costs for corrective action must ,rreet the requirements of Article 11, Chapter,l6,
Underground Slorage Tank Regulations in order to be eligible for reimbursement.

California En vironmental Protection Agencf

I J

Gray Davis
Go|emor
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Sekhon Gas Station
Claini No. 0i4095, PA # 2

Apri l  9, 2001

* Task descriptions are the same as those identified in P & D Environmental's January 4, 2001 cost estimate,

. Only the tasks/costs reflected on the above table are pre-approved at this time. The Fund will
review any tasks/costs that go beyond the pre-approved amount to be determined ifthe
additional tasks and costs are necessary and reasonable. However, if costs exceed the above
pre-approved amounts, the Fund will be unable to expedite your Reimbursement Request.

o The work products must be acceptable to the County and the Regional Water Quality Control
Board.

o Ifa different scope ofwork becomes necessaly, then you must request pre-approval ofcosts
on the new scope ofwork.

r Although I have referred to the P & D Environmental proposal in my pre-approval above,
please be aware that you will be entering into a private contract: the State of Califomia
cannot compel you to sign any specific contract. This letter pre-approves the costs as
presented in the proposal dated January 4, 2001 by P & D Environmental for conducting the
work approved by the County.

I also want to remind you that the Fund's regulations require that you obtain at least three bids,
or a bid waiver from Fund staff, from qualified firms for all necessary future corrective action
work. Ifyou need assistance in procuring contractor and consultant services, don't hesitate to
call me.

Please remember that it is still necessary to submit the actual costs of the work as explained in
the Reimbursement Reguest Instructions to confirm that the costs are consistent with this pre-
approval before you will be reimbursed.

Cafifornia Enrironmental Prote tbn Agcnc!

-2-

COST PRE-APPROVAL BRXAKDOWN

# Task* Amount Pre-ADproved Comments

1 Install 3 monitoring wells to 50
feet $ 12,000

Note: Ifthe 3 wells are installed to
only 15 feet, the cost should not
exceed the $7,891.75 as proposed.
This cost covers all time and
material associated with this task
as listed on P & D Environmental
proposal dated 01/04/01. Copies
of ali permits and reports must be
submitted to the Frmd at the Time
of reimbursement.

TOTAL PRE-APPRO\'ED $ 12.000

{P neqc*a npu
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Sekhon Gas Station
Claim No. 014095, PA # 2

Apnl9, 2001

Please insure that your consultant prepares their invoices to include the required breakdown
of costs on d time and mdterials hasis, that ineoiced td'sks are consistent with the original
proposal, and that reasonable etplanations are provided for any changes made in the scope of
work or increases in the costs. When the invoices are submitted you must include copies of all:

. subcontractor invoices,

. technical reports, when available, and

. applicable corresponSence from the County.

Please call ifyou have any questions; I can be reached at (916) 341-57 57 .

Sincerely,

=;/ Ea"*.!^^
Sunil Ramdass, Water Resources Control Engineer
Technical Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Enclosure

Amir Gholami
Alameda County EHD
1 13 1 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Alameda, CA94502-6577

California Enuironmen tal Protection Agenc!

-3-
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

o
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

stid 4022

October 27, 2000

Ms. Karen Petryna
Equilon Enterprises LLC
PO Box 6249
Carlson, CA 90749

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENViRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Pai 'kv/ay, Surte 250
Alameda, CA 94502,6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337,933s

RE: Former Shell Station aocated at 2120 Montana Ave.. Oakland, CA 94602

Dear Ms. Petryna:

This office is in receipt of the proposed workplan regarding the above referenced site dated
June 7'2000 submitted by Mr. Darryk Ataide, Cambria Environmental. Thank you for submittal
of the workplan. Per this report the soil boring SB-2-10 revealed up to 0.27ppm of MTBE and
SB-2-1 5 revealed 0.019ppm of Benzene. These soil borings represented the highest
concentrations of MTBE and Benzene. Groundwater sample of SB-3-W revealed 3,210ppb of
MTBE and SB-2-W ground water sample indicated 10.6ppb of Benzene. These groundwater
samples represented the highest concentrations of MTBE and Benzene. The groundwater flow
gradient is estimated to be southwesterly.

I concur with the Mr. Atiaide's proposal made in the workplan. However, Please ensure proper
development of monitoring wells including screening levels to extend 5 feet above and 15 feet
below groundwater level.

I understand thai items 1 through 4 of my previous correspondence will be addressed properly.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerelv.

C: Mr. Darryk Ataide, Cambria Environmental, 1 144 - 65rh Street, Oakland, CA 94608
Files

(
Ir -

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Direcror

October 6, 1999

Stid 4022

Ms. Karen Petryna
Equilon Enterprises LLC
PO Box 6249
Carlson, CA 90749

ENVIBONI/ENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIFONI\4ENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502 6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-933s

RE: Former Shell Station tocated at 2120 Montana Ave., Oakland, CA 94602

Dear Ms. Petryna:

I, a1 .rn rgeint of the fax copy of the letter dated september 22, l 999 by your consultan! Mr. Darryk
Ataide of cambria Environmental in response to my comments made earlier regarding the proposed
workplan at the above referenced site. In his letter, Mr. Ataide refers to a site ptan, wtrictr I a&ually .,ever
received Please send a copy of the site plan that reveals wheie the borings wili be placed

I would like to remind you of the following issues:

o I understand that Mr. Ataide, is proposing a revised locarion for soil sample SB-2. However, the copy
ofthe site plan revealing the newly proposed location needs to be faxed in.

. I understand that the test for the presence of other oxygenated contaminants such as those of TAME,
DIPE, ETBE, TBA, EDB, and EDC will be performed,

o Per our previous discussion, a "Risk Management plur, RMp", will be completed and submitted upon
completion of site investigation. The RMP is requested to address the risk posed during any earth-
moving activities, foundation and utility trenching, water impoundment, etc and to specifically address
the risk to the construction workers (health and safety) with site development map showing areas where
contaminants are left in place.

' Pending the results ofthe investigatiog more investigation including soiUgroundwater samplings, etc.
may be necessary.

Please address the above issues by October 19tn, 1999.

Ifyou have any questions and or concems, please call me at (S 10) 567-6g76.

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: , Mr. Darryk Ataide, Cambria Environmenral, I144 - 65m Strect, Oakland, CA 9460g
/ Files
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CAMBRIA To: Amir K. Gholami

ComPanY: AHCSA

Address: 1131 Hafuor Bay Parkway' Suite 250

Phone: (510) 567-6700

. ^"v
Llo"

<Xtv
From: Darryk Ataida

Phona: (510) 420-3339

Date: SePtember22,'1999

Re: 2120 Montana Ave. Oakland, CA

Transmittal

any questions or Gornments.

Thank You,

o ,t--.--(-
Darryk Ataide
hoj ect Msnsgor

Mr. Gholami,

ThistransmittalservesaserEsponsetoyourseptemberE'lggglettertoEouilonEnterprisesLLC
reearding rhe referenced ri". 

". 
*q"i*a 1n'your letrer, followine is a sile Plan showing the

reiised lo."tion fo, propor.a uoringtill ni'"" Ctt"u'ia will insurJ that grab waer samples are

;;;; f*;;s.n'at"i' rerue, DIPE ETBE, rBA, BDB' and EDC'

We trust this nreets the rEqutenFnts of your SepiemAer E' 1999 letter Unless we hear otherwise'

Cambria will proceed with ,nt #ip"*1-Lt"*iigation which is currentlv scheduled for octobcr

27. 19gg. we appreciare ,out "o;f;ioa 
*ti;i"" with this project' please call me if you have

ftu*,"ffi,&
c.c. Karen Pctryna, Equiva Services LLC

C.mbdE Gnvkontttofltot T.Ghnotogy,Inc. 1144 5s$ SlrEd Suit€ I Oakland cA ea€og Tel (51o) 420-0700 Fer (51q azo's 170

AfamedB, CA 94502

\SERVEF!SHELLEak21 za[ACHcsAFax3 doc
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Stid 4022

September 8, 1999

Ms. Karen Petryna
Equilon Enterprises LLC
PO Box 6249
Carlson, CA 90749

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTI] SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(s10) 337-S335 (FAX)

R-E: Former Shell Station located at 2120 Montana Ave.. Oakland. C 494602

Dear Ms. Petr),na:

I had a discussion regarding the "Investigation Work Plan Addendum- dated May 276, 1999 with your
consultant, Mr. Darryk Ataide of Cambria Environmental, As indrcated previously, the overal amendment
to the plan is acceptable. However, please ensure that the following items are addressed:

. Per my discussion with Mr. Ataide, on figure I of the proposed plan: take soil sample SB-2 further
west to the assumed downgradient location.

o Test for the presenc.€ of oth€r oxygenated contaminants such as those of TAME, DIPE, ETBE, TBA,
EDB, and EDC.

o Per our previous discussion, a "Risk Management Plan, RMP", will be completed and submitted upon
completion of site investigation. The RMP is requested to address the risk posed during any earth-
moving activities, foundation and utility trenching, water impoundment, etc. and to specifically address
the risk to the construction workers (health and safety) with site dwelopment map showing areas where
contaminants are left in place.

e Pending the results ofthe investigation, more investigafion including soivgro;ndwater samplings, etc.
may be necessary.

Please address the above issues by September 22"', 1999. This is a formal request for technical
information and hence any delays should be requested in writing.

Please call me at (510) 567-5876, ifyou have any questions.

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. Darryk Ataide, Cambria Environmental, ll44 - 65s Street, Oat<land, CA 94608
Files

Amir K. Gholami, REHS



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Stid4022

July 30, 1999

Ms. Karen Petryna
Equilon Enterprises LLC
PO Box 6249
Carlson, CA 90749

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

RE: Former Shell Station located at 2120 Montana Ave., Oakland, CA 94602

Dear Ms, Petrlna:

I am in receipt of a copy of "Investigation work Plan Addendum" dated May 27d, 1999 submitted by Mr.
Darryk Ataide of Cambria Environmental. The overal amendment to the plan is acceptable. However,
please inforrn me how the decision regarding the sampling locations were made and resubmit Figure I
revealing the area where the contaminants were found,

I understard that the test for the p.esence of other oxygenated contaminants such as those of
TAME, DIPE, ETBE, TBA, EDB, and EDC wiil be performeo.

Additionally, a "Risk Management Plaq RMP", will be completed and submitted upon completion of site
investigation. The RMP is requested to address the nsk posed during any earth-moving activities,
foundation and utility trenching, water irnpoundment, etc. and to specifically address the risk to the
construction workers (health and safety) with site development map showing areas where contaminants are
left in place

Please address the above issues by August lzh, lggg, This is a formal request for technical
information and hence any delays should be requested in writing.

You may call me at (510) 567-6876, should you have any questions.

Sincerelv-

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr-. Darpk Ataide, Cambria Environmental, I144 - 65s Stre€t, Oakland, CA 94608
tsilss .



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

stid 4022

July 13, 1999

Ms. Karen Petryna
Equilon Enterprises LLC
PO Box 6249
Carlson, CA 90749

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, SLrite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(s10) 567"6700
(510) 337-9335 {FAX)

RE: Former Shell Station located at 2120 Montana Ave.. Oaklmd. CA 94602

Dear Ms. Petryna:

At the request of Mr. Darryk Ataide of Cambria Environmental, this office oxtended th€ submittal of a
required worlplan to May 28', 1999. This workplan is to address to several issues, which were indicated
in my letter dated May 4', 1999. However, to this date no workplan has been submitted to this office as it
had been agreed on.

Please address the following issues in the revised workplan:

o The investigation ofthe sunounding properties to evaluat€ groundwater flow gradient pnor to
determination of the actual sample locations . As you are awaro, the lirnited number of samples must
be placed correotly in order to reveal the actual subsurface condition. You may contact this office
regarding the available data regarding the surroundrng properties.

. Testing for the presence of other oxygenated contaminants such as those of TAME, DIPE,
ETBE, TBA, EDB, and EDC at least once to ensure absence of the indicated constituents.

. A Risk Management Plan, RMP, will be completed and submitted upon oompletion of site
investigation. The RMP is requested to address the risk posed during any earth-moving activities,
foundation and utility trenching, water impourdment, etc. and to specifically address the risk to the
construction workers (health and safety) with site development map showing areas where contamirants
are left in place

Please submit the revised work plan by July 27rh, 1999. This is a formal rcquest for technical
information and hence any delays should be requested in writing.

You may call me at (510) 567-6876, should you have any questions.

Sincerelv.

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. Darryk Ataide, Cambria Environmental, I 144 - 656 Str€et, Oakland, CA 94608
Fi les
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tvlay 4, 1999

Ms. Karen Petryna
Equilon Enterprises LLC
PO Box 6249
Carlson, CA 90749

ENVIRONIVENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONTVIENTAL PROTECION (LOp)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

RE: Former Shell Station located at 2120 Montana Ave., Oakland, CA 94602

Dear Ms. Petryna:

As you are aware, I sent you a letter dated April 2 I , I 999 regarding the Investigation Work Plan dated
April 16, 1999 submitted by Mr. Darryk Ataide of Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. There were
some issues, which wsre to be addressed prior to implementation of the plan by May 7 , 1999 . However,
Mr. Darryk Ataide of Cambria Environmental Teohnology, Inc. contaoted this office and requested an
oxtension for addressing the issues to be postponed to May 28, 1999. The requost for an extonsion is
acceptable. However, the following rre to be addressed:

r The need to investigate the surrounding properties to evaluate groundwater flow gradient prior to
determination ofthe actual sample locations. As you:re awilre, the limited number of samples must
be placed conectly in order to reveal the actual subsurface condition. You may contact this office
regarding t}le available dafa regarding the sunounding properties.

. The need to test for the presence of other oxygenated contaminants such a9 those of
TAME, DIPE, ETBE, TBA, EDB, and EDC at least once to ensure absence of the indicated
constituents.

o As mentioned previously, I understand that a RMP will be completed and submitted upon completion
of site investigation. As indicated previously, the RMP is requested to address the risk posed during
any earth-moving activities, foundation and utility trenching, water impoundment, etc. and to
specifically address the risk to t}re construction workers (health and safety) with site development map
showing areas where contaminants are left in place



l]::::::t-ry 
a.work plan regarding tle above concerns by May 28, 1999. This is a formal request

ror tecnnlcal lntormation and hence any delays should be requested in writing,

If you have any questions, please call me at (5 I 0) S6j -6g7 6 .

Sincerely,

,l r,
\ !

!

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Ilazardous Materials Speoialist

C: I\{r"Da.Wk Ataide, Cambria Environmental, I144 - 6is Sueet, Oakland, CA 9460g
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April 21, 1999

Ms. Karen Petryna
Equilon Enterprises LLC
PO Box 6249
Carlson, CA 90749

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIF]ONMENTAL PROTECTJON (LOP)
113i Harbor 8ay Parkway, Surte 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(s10) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337 9335

RE: Former Shell Station located at 2120 Montana Ave., Oakland, CA}46ff.

Dear Ms. Petryna:

lam.rn rqyrnt of the Investigation work plan dated April 16, 1999 submitred by Mr. Darryk Ataide ofCambria Environmental Technology, Inc. The sutmitiea wort< ptan is acceptable. However tle followingissues should be addressed prior to commencement ofthe actuaf work:

' Y- ou need to investigate the surromding properties to evaruate groundwater flow gradient prior todetermination of the actuar sample locations. As you *" arru.", tlre rimitea num[ei of sal,pies murtbe placed correctly in order to reveal the actual suLsurface condition. you nruy *ntuot tnir'offi...regarding the available data regarding the surrounding properties.

. Ad'riti.onarry, according to car/EpA and Regionar water euarity contror Board (RWocB)guidelines' you need to test for the prese;ce of other oxygenated contaminants suchas_those of TAME, DIPE, ETBE, TBA, EDB, and EDc at reast once to ensure absenceof the indicated constituents.

o I understand that a RMP will be completed and submitted upon completion of site investigation. Asindicated pteviously, the RMp is requested to address the risk posed durrrrg arry ea.*r--oiirrgactivities' foundation and utilrtv lr.enctring, water impoundment, etc. and to specifically addreis the riskto the construction workers (hearth and safety) with site deveropment map showing areas wherecontaminants are lefl in place

Please. submit a work pran within 14 days from the date of this letter or by May ?, 1999. This is aforma.l request for t€chnicar information and tte"c. ary da"ys shourd be requested in writinq.



Ifyou have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely, .

1

\r-- -
\ - - : - . . l - - . - i - l -

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Ffuzardous Matsrials Specialist

Ms. Diane Lundquist, Cambria Environmental, I 144 - 65th Street, Oakland. CA 9460g
files i
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AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, ngency oirecror
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March 22, 1999

Ms. Karen Petryna
Equilon Enterprises LLC
PO Box 6249
Carlson, CA 90749

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVTRONT\,4ENTAL pFTOTECTtON (LOp)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX {510) 337,9335

RE: Former Shell Station located at 2120 Montana Ave., Oakland, CA 94602

Dear Ms. Petrgra:

Ms . Diane Lundquist of Cambria Environmental informed me that the newly merged Shell and Texaco are
now operating under Equilon Enterprisos LLC. She also informed me ofthe reason for the delay regarding
the requests made previously by this office. As you are aware, I had sent a letter dated February 10, 1999
to Mr. Perez of Shell Oil Company and discussed sweral items, which were to be addrossed in 30 days or
by March 10, 1999. Among ihe issues discussed were the request for few grab ground water samples and
a Risk Management Plan (RMP). The grab groundwater samples were requested to reveal the condition
present at the above site with laboratory analysis looking for TpH (G), TpH (D), BTEX, and MTBE. The
RMP was requested to address the risk posed during any earth-moving activities, foundation and utility
trenching, water impoundment, etc, and to specifically address the risk to the construction workers (health
and safety) with site developmert map showing areas where contaminants are left in place.

To this date, this office has not received any response regarding the made request from Mr. perez.

Please submit I work plan within 30 days from the date ofthis letter or by April l7,lggg. This is a
formal request for technical information and hence any delays should be requested in writing.

Furthermore, Ms. Lundquist of cambria Environmental requested that I send a copy ofour "Notice of
Requirement to Reimburse" letter which had been issued to Shell Oil company on l/7/94. Attached please
find a copy of this letter for your rwiew.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (510) 562{876.



Sincerely,

I
I

! Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Flazardous Materials Specialist

Ms. Diane Lundquist, Cambria Environmental, 1144 - 65'h
files

Streot, Oakland. CA 94608
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March 22, 1999

Ms. Karen Petryna
Equilon Enterprises LLC
PO Box 6249
Carlson, CA 90749

FNVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRON[nENTAL PROTECTTON (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502 6577
(510) s67,6700
FAX (s10) 337-9335

RE: Former Shell Station located at 2120 Montana Ave., Oakland, CA 94602

Dear Ms. Petrlna:

Ms. Diane Lundquist of Cambria Environmental informed me that the newly merged Shell and Texaco are
now operating under Equilon Enterprises LLC. She also informed me of the reason for the delay regarding
the requests made previously by this office. As you aro aware, I had sent a letter dated February 10, 1999
to Mr. Perez of Shell Oil Company and discussed several items, which were to be addressed in 30 days or
by March 10, 1999. Among the issues discussed were the request for few grab ground water samples and
a Risk Management Plan (RMP). The grab groundwater samples were requested to reveal the condition
present at the above site with laboratory analysis looking for TpH (G), TpH (D), BTEX, and MTBE. The
RMP was requested to addross the risk posed during any earth-moving activitios, foundation and utility
trenching, water impoundment, etc. and to specifically address the risk to tho construction workers (health
and safety) with sik development map showing areas where contaminants are left in place.

To this date, this office has not received any response regardrng the made request from Mr. perez,

Please submit a work plan within 30 days from the drte ofthis letter or by April 17,1999. This is a
formal request for technical information and hence any delays should be requested in writing.

Furthermore, Ms. Lundquist of Cambria Environmental requested that I send a copy of our'Notice of
Requirement to Reimburse" letter which had been issued to Shell Oil company on ll7/94. Attached please
find a copy of this letter for your review.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (Sl0) 56?-6g76.



S incerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Ilazardous Materials Soecialist

C: Ms. Diane Lundquist, Cambna Environmental, 1144 - 65it'
files

Street. Oakland. CA 94608



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direcror

stld 4022

March 16, 1999

Mr. Porez
Shell Oil Company
PO Box 8080
Martinez, CA 94553

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIBONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) s67-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

RE: Shell Station located at 2120 Montana Ave,. Oakland. CA 94602

Dear Mr. Perez:

I sont you a letter dated February 10, 1999 and discussed several items, which were to be addressed in 30
days or by March 10, 1999. Among the issues discussed were the request for few grab gound water
samples and a Risk Management Plan (RMP). The grab groundwat€r silmples were requested to reveal the
condition present at the above site with laboratory analysis looking for TPH (G), TPH (D), BTEX, and
MTBE. The RMP was requested to address the risk posed during any earth-moving activities, foundation
and utility trenching, water impoundment, etc. and to sp€cifically address the risk to the construction
workers (health and safety) with sitE development map showing areas where contaminants are left in place,

To this date, this office bas not received any response from you.

Please submit a work plan within 30 days from the date of this letter. This is a formal request for
technical information and hence any delays should be requested in writing.

Ifyou have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (510) 567-6876.

files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

stid 4022

February 10, 1999

Mr. Alex Perez
Shell Oil Company
PO Box 8080
Martinez, CA 94553

RE: Shell Station located at 2120

ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
113'1 Harbor Bay Paftway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Montana Ave., Oakland, CA 94602

Dear Mr. Perez:

This office has assigned me to review the above referenced site. Having reviewed and
discussed this case with other staff members, we concluded that there are several issues at
hand at the present time. @:

1. A couple of grab ground water samples must be taken to reveal the groundwater condition
present at the above site. State certified lab analysis should look for the following
constituents: TPH(G), TPH(D), BTEX, and MTBE

2. Provide a Risk Management Plan (RMP), to address the risk posed during any earth
moving activities, foundation and utility trenching, water impoundmentB, etc. and
specifically address the risk to the construction workers (health and safe9. The RMP
should also include a site development map showing areas where contaminants are left in
place.

Please submit a work plan wilhin 30 days from the date of this lefter, This is a formal
request for technical information and hence any delays should be requested in writing.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567€876.

Sincerely,
t .

/ t -
YAmir K. Ghotami, REHS

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: files
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A SE LIN

ENVIRON}/IENTAL CONSIJLTING

22 November 1994
93343-C0

Alameda County Health Depa{ment
Hazardous Materials Division
I 131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94501
Attention: Juliette Blake

Subject: Request for File Review

Dear I\,Is. Blake:

This letter is written to request a rcview of all depafimental files for the following properties:

I  : . .

' . : ,  t . . l i

i'..)

t . . :

I. 2721 MacArthur Blvd. f
Oakland, CA 94601

n ' -  d

l / ,  u ,5-{ L

u tL :"P\ L-

2.

4 .

3405 Fruitvale Avenue 1
Oakland, CA 94602

'2120 
Montana Street

Oakland, CA 94602

3459 Champion Street
Oakland, CA 94602

3 .

itfii::ifi:t YL /q h q(s nn

Please contact me at 510-420-8686 to schedule an appointrnent or if you have any questions regarding
this requgst. An appointment before Decernber 9, 1994 is respectfully requested. Thank you.

Sincerely,

St^-Wtu'r

93343-C0,N22

5900 Hollis Street, Suite D . Emeryville, CA 94608 . (5f0) 420-86S6 . FAX (510) 420-1707
Emeryoille Petaluma



Weiss

5500 Shellnound Streel, Emetvville, CA 94608-2411 Fax:510-547-5043 PhU

gtr JAH tg

I
Environmental

I
Associates

Ptl Z: hg

FROM: Alison Watts

IIQ: Jennifer Eberle
Alameda County Department
of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Rm 80
Oakland, California, 94621

SUBJECT: Waste Manifest
2120 Montana Street
Oakland, California

DATE: January 13, t994

YIA: X First Class Mail
Fax _ pages
UPS (Surface)
Federal Express
Courier

JOB: Admin

A.S:
X- You requested

We discussed on the telephone on

We believe you may be interested
Is required

WE ARE SENDING: X Enclosed
Under Separate Cover Via

Non-Hazardous waste manifest for soil disposal at Shell Station.2l20 Montana St. Oakland.

EOR: -
X

Your infornation
Your use
Your review & commgnts
Return to you

PLEASE: X Keep this material
Return within 2 weeks
Acknowledge receipt

MESSAGE: Please call if you have any further questions, Alison

and Geologic Setvices

A Division of AgLaTieffa Assoc/ales lncorporaled



UNDERGROUND STOHAGE TANK UNAI'IITORIZED BELEASE (LEAK) i CONTAM|NAT|oN S|TE FEPORT
EMEFGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES

FEPORT BEEN FILEO ' -
L l YEs kxj No Ll YEs LrJ No

FoR |"ocAL:AGENCY USE.oN!l
:1flrREEY CESTTFYTHAI I HAVqDS
'NlcTD IAI I'ITI qH'il/N 'W TUF IN(TI

5$1rgs CASE ' : i :  .  . . .  .  . .
; ) A t r : :  :  . : : :  . : . :  : : : : : : : ./

IIItrIIE OF INOIVPUAI FILING NEPORT

Karen D. Clark
"#o', Jr r- u rff/.-r, o /lAl(

FEFaEsENTNo @f ovacnroeennron f] neonHel eonno

! r-ocrl rcerrcv I orrcn
COMPANYORAGENCY NA{E

Shell O11 Co(pany
AODRESS

1390 Wi l1ow Pass Rd, ,  Ste 900
STR€Ft

Concord cA 94520

6 >
9 t
a L

Shell 0i1 Conpany I ulrrown

CONIACT PERSON

Jeff Granbexry

PIIONE

t5rol 675-5L45
AOORESS

1390 Wl l low Pass Rd. ,  Ste 900 Concord *^* cA 94t_20

9

FACILITY NAME (F APPLICABLE]
BANSAI, INC.

OPERATOR

Bhushan Bansal

PHONE

5ro lzto-osst
ADDBESS

2120 Montana St QpJ<Iand A&FFeda e*!'oz
CROSS STREET
Frultvale Ave

=

LOCAI. AGENCY AC€NCY NAME

Alameda County Health Agency
CONTACTPERSON

Ronald Owcarz
PHONE

lsro | 27 r-4320
REGIONALBOARD

S.F.B,  Region Water  Res.  Board John Kaiser
PHONE

1s10 1 286-12ss

=q
a >

OIJAIITIfi LOST {GALLONS]

ffi unxrowl
{r)
Gasoline

NAME

! uurowl

t2l

DATE OISCOVEFED

0 ;  7 ;0 ;6 .1  9 ;3
HOW DSmVEBED 

f] nwemonv corunoL

E rANKrEsr fl nrux neuovn-
I suasunrace uoNrtonwo ! ltusoce conororus
E orHER Soil excavation sam'les

OATE OISCHASGE EEGAN

"l "l "l "l ,l ,l G uNKNowN
METHOO USED TO STOP DISCHARGE {CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)

! neuovecomems I eose rox r neuov: ! neelrn enrlrc

I nerntnrmx f] crose rmxa rrLL n elece I crnrree enoceoune

I neer-rce ru'rx fl oruen soil excavated & removed
HAS DFq]AFGE BEEN STOPPED ?

El y:s E No F yEs, oarE $ 7,; 2; Lf I 1
D . . .

e<

SOURCE OF OISCHARGE

f] raur tex @ urxr,rowx

! ernowax ! oncn

cAUSE(S)

! ove nrrr-r-

! connosroN
I aurrunvmrLune f] smul

@ unrNowlr I oruen

3t
CHECK ONE ONLY

f] uruoerenuneo ffi sotl orlv D GRour.rDwarER I onwxnrc weren . (cHEcK oNLy tF warER IvELLS HA\€ acruaLLy BEEN AFFEc]Eo)

2 9

d a

CHECKONEONLY

E No acroN TA(EN f) pReLtMINARy strE assEssr{ENTlivoFKpL-AN suBMrrrEo fl pouunoN cHAMoTEREATToN

fl lrex ertNc corrtnueo I eneuurttrnv sue assEssMEl.lr uNDERWAv n posrcLEANUe MoNlroRtNG tN pRocREss

I neueonror eLm El casE cLosED {clEANuP coMPLETEo oR UNNECES5AFY) f] cuuue umenmv

A z

= a '

cflEcK APPRoPIIATE AcroN(s) [ excrvlre e orseose 1eo1 [ neuove rnee enootrcr 6e1 ! erxorceo ao oeoRADATroN 0T]

I aesrrlcoy I erclvlrea rnelr6l E puMpe rREAr Gnoulpmre n 61[ REprAcE supply (Rs)

I mNrnnueur elnnten pe1 EF ro rcrpr neourneo (u) [ raerlemar xoorue lxuy f] verur sorr- {vg
I vncuuv exrmcrgE) E orHEF(or)

Petroleum llydrocarbon soil inpacted appeared to be removed during excavation.



'l'

i 
I 

iI
 

l:
-

']
..

l'
,'

';
..

'i
.'

.'
'''

:'
,.

. 
,'

 
t 

.'
 

.'
 

1
,.

 
, 

-,
 

'i
, 

' 
:,

':
''

.t
.,

]'
;.

,;
.l

ll
:

''

.-
 

.

',;
- .,

;;
 r;
 r

 ir
it

 l
:;

i i
; l

: 
il 

i 
iii

 li
:i

i;
iii

iir
H

i;
lli

, 
' 

' "
 -

:';
:i

li,

: 
i,

 ;
1

 ;
 l:

1
 rr
 ; I

i I
 i 

i I
 !

 
ti

 i
 ii

' i
: i

ix
i:

it
:1

l 
i;

 
;i

fl
 f;

, :l
i 

ir
i;

r 
i;

 l
l li

 i
;i

:s
rl

i;
iii

 
:t

 
ti

i 
ii 

i:
';!

ii 
u

 ;
i;

li 
cr

iii
lit

i
i 

t,
 ;

; 
',

i',
,;

 
lu

i 
' 

I 
; 

!i
 

i.
;

tl
j



N". 11126464"

NON-HAZARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST

{ , ,  ^ r i ; A  r .  l ' J
i e n e r a t o r  N a m e  L , i . r C  L  ' -  L ,  l L  \  u t ' r l  - r  '  l ceneraiino L*ution@

\OOresS

' .  1  -  ? - ' - ( ,
e ' ,1  I \  Y  \ .  - - l  t

4  t i  t - ' .  a t
I  l )  4 -  l - )

'hone No. Phone No.

|Frwaste"oo"Ff,,l rtril
Descrioiion of Waste

5rccra. . : { :  e-D 5, : ' , - .  f€ ,c , r :
S? i t r t t ( .€  STA- l ra , ^J trmr

TMT
I hereby certify thal the above named malerial does not contain free liquid as defined by 40 CFR Part 260j0 or any applicable
state law, is not a hazatdous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 or any applicable state law, has been properly described,

i t l tcrJ u^,t fr1iJ

classilied and packaged, and is in proper condilion for transpo4etion according to applicable regulations.
, { i r , ' / / ' . ' :,l/

ienerator Authoriz€d Ag€nt Name Signature

Containers

A (.- r, : OL/ t\i
Quantity " Units No. TyPe

rr-r-r-ilfl8n

noc,ess ' l l i ! !4 i l

I t - : ,)/

..--"_-'=.:'-.*+-.j-__--.*

Shipm€nt Date

'ruck No. c-fr B7-.v?L
&aoutr, /Eqcknb-ransporter Name

,oor""" 3'% 
-Eepey'.ssrr'?un 

;> - vehicre License No./stare t-P tol/7 /44

!,,4s {"tr- 6,4 fusa Vehicle Certification

herebv certifv that the above named malerial was Dicked up I herebv certifv lhat the above named material was delivered with-

Driver Signature

/4/Fl

Phone No. /i/di

rt the gep€rator site listed above.

,oo,r'. 4oo{ N //Fsco i?o*, /,ue,emoze; {4 7y'Sfr

hereby certify that the above named material has bgen accepled and lo the best of ledge the loregoing is true and accurale.

UNLOADING AREA COPY

PASS CODE

BFt260-720 3193



4  - ( . 1  A2
DATE:  l -  L - ( -  I J

Local- o'v€rsight Program

. t ; .  /nn,JL /  t .w

Transfer of  El ig ibl€ tocal  oversight case

TO:

FROI4:

8I'BJ :

Address: ?l')lJ

BE EI,I.IGIBI,E FoR rJoP A cAsE !'Iu8r MEEr 3 auAl-I,1r9"4:tom;i

Nunber of Tanks: -rernoved? " 
(!-/

sanples received? d "
contamination level:

(ppn and tYPe of test

ba,,.zal
S ite narne :

contamination
1. .  

- .  , ,

1. Petroleurn i  Y /
\ ,./

DepRef renaininql

TO

1

N TYPes: Avgas.-Jet leadedq un]

fuel oil waste olr kerosene 
.- 

so']-

closed with Candace/Leslie?
- .{, .(rf lA'

{---J n i ;rt "-i 
YY\"oCt{+r c (L7n

I  t '  I  -^--  - -^*  ad^rrr

A r LO?ciq LYik-' zip-

shouLd be over 100 PPn TPH to qual i fY. ror LoP

$- y?)

rF YouR illrE uBErs A!r, 9I TI:
ritr,iowixc :ro TRANSTER TEE srrE:
FOIJITOWING TO tltArrDt Err

1. YoIt MUar cr'o8E rItE Dlt981T- Y:q?-:":P, oIJXt?-*#:'^cI3$#":l#Tr*
i;. ill ilYil i33"i^+$""3;f ii-i6-l*i,.11"" ln"i:,lg ffi;i#'"""8i1"39FOR AL,L TXr(E YOU-EAVE 8PEN'I ur a'rrrr t-A"rr .*rs 

ii'i'-'ffll BET'ER TO ERilISFSR
;ilLfi. 

-i-i-rnenn 
ARE FUNDB lllol:ry1]I-o .,',,' rDDrlrroN or xaliaesnsNr aNDLEALIE. IF IHERE-ARE FUNDE lta'r!! 'j|(I,tvrr"i'd'rni 

aooirrolr OF !{ANAGE!{E!|T aND
io""-"i"" ;o ;oi As rsE RlT! -I9R-1ol^*13,-- .n'"r .'vElrfEE rnE arrE BrltPLYTIIE cAsE TO LoP 19 IIrt rtA:flj !'l-',ls 

iii-oveiisn TnE stTE EI}iPLY
iiini'dai iiui: Do Nor ATTPjII-Lg.coNrrH
iic'xuii-riiRg ARE trttxDa REUATNTNG!

2 .couP I ,ETET I IEAANDBPERT. { ITAPP ' , ICAT IoNFoRI . tSANDGIVEToCoNNxE/E IJA INE

Diese I



I
wfita -env,health
yallow -foci tY
plr* -frles

ALAMEDA COUNry, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swon Woy. f200
Ooklond. CA 94621
(415)  271-4320

Hozordous Moleliols Insoe

St€
Nome WSLY_E {ELL___-- ---- JS iSl? r I - r -T=

srr6 Address ?Jzg-*let*gs=
<:1-

c,v c;*Jc[o^c\ ztp Eb-lz Phon€ sl-9:-?-=-tr{-
> sco lbs. ggt,.2@ ctt.?

ecllon Col€goriiq!;
Hoz. Mstlwosi€ (IENERAIORIIRANSPoR'fER
Buslness Plons, Ac lt€ Hozordous Motarlols
Undorground Ton[,13

Collf. Admlnisfotion or |fle

C o m m € n f s :

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Inspec tor :

S ig  no tu  re :

ll,lll

ll.A SUSINESS PLANS Ollle 19)

_ l.lmmdklte Reporing
_ 2, 8L!. Pttn sldr.
- a. Rn Cott > lo doyr

- a. fwento.Y hlodnollorr

- 5. lnveniory Completc

_ 6, Cm.rgoncY R6tFot$a

- 7.lrcldig
- 6. De0cl.ncY
- 9. Modlfconon

2103
?9,5/J3(b;
25503.t
25SO!(o)
27!0
25€O.aG)
25504(c)
25506(o)
25506tb)

ll.B ACUIEIY HAL ltlArts

- 10, neghtrofton rom tlled 25533(0)
ll- rorm comDlslo 2ss33o)

] t2, nupp cont ntt 25534(c)

- I 3. rnPlffi€nr sch. P€q d? (Y/tO
la. Ongro Com6q a!€5 25524(c)- 
15 Prcbobb qbk ArEalsment 2551a(d)

:16. PeEont I"etparElblc 25:)34(9)

- 17. C.tnncollon 25s340)

- l!. Etsnpilo. l.qu$|.r (Y/MJ 2s536(b)
, - 19. Tro.l. 5.s.1 Fequ6Ld? 2553!

III, UNDEREROUND TANKS OIIIE 23)

; _ t. P.nnltaoDtco{ol eszea fia9
: - 2. lP€llru l.6k D€r.cnon ?s292 (HNt
; t. R€cor.lt li/bhleft,'lc€
li 

- 
r. nerore Peoon :t:i- 

- 5, Cl6r. Pla.r ;;:O

x

I
E
c

=

a DorYvod@
Ssr$crrrJd Cnddbr
q|.llr.d

3) Ddyvod6
g€ lirlo lob
A.Yr-d lsi. lBa

4 Ltcntt 6.!d\'ct€.
qElnExa

$ dyrEnlqy
ArudBtt t{
conl pbo bok &r
vab.6/€ndc/ab. rE r

6) Odl/ri€niE y
Arn d in* t6ltE
ContPF. l€d. cl6l

7) W..ldyIoC. Cdrlc.
Andlstlt_g

6) lrrl-d lrrt lrrhs
Ddtrlstsy
9) Ottt€t -

_7. Pr.clr Td* T.rl 264!

2614
2W
26!f

263l
?6!.
z ' l l

:'

t
-

-6. hvs.'to.y Aec.

- lO, Gio.rd Wols,

- l2.Acc.d. S.cq.

Doljer
_ ll, a 8df

t'r:*,. l Aer l- 1,.;".

n.Y 8/88

1L.'"r C) urcdi <.
F-----;:--
t::Yzl.--L!:+*-*:2=:

L



CI
ALAMEDA COUNry, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swon Woy, it200

Ooklond, cA t4621
(415)  271-4320

whlte -env .health
yellow -focillty

dt* -fl16s ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hozordous Moleriols lnsoeclion Form ll,lll

[.A BUSTNESS PLANS O a l9)

- !, lrnn€dlole nsgotiho
- 2.8ut Pitn 5E1
- 3, Pn Coq > 30 ddYt
_ t, ld.diorY l.roi'ioikln

_ 5, Invrlory comPl€l€
- 6. lrmrgmcY RetporaQ
_ 7. Trolnlng
- 6- OotlclencY
_ 9. M6dlaboion

II.B ACIJIETY HAZ MATls

- lo. no€lelroioh Fotm FlLd

_ ll. Fotm ComPLt.
- 12. FMPP Co. 6nh

2707
2s5o3(b)
255ab.t
2s:O.a(o)
2730
25!O4(b)
25504(c)
2'sos(o)
255O5(b)

I D #

Sl t6 Addrass

Cliy

_ 1 .
.

_ 13. rrpl€.nont Sch. F.qd? (Y/to
_ t4 01ls . coBeq. tut€n. 2552a(c)
_ 15, P'obobL nH( as3€nm€ni 25534(d)
_ 16. Pononr RorpoBlbl. 25s!,1(g)
_ lt. c.rnncoilen 255310
_ lE. &..npt'$ P.qu..l? ry/m 2ssa6{b}
- l9.lrade SF.l R.qrEri.d? 255:ll

lll. UNDERGRoUND IANKS Otle 23t

; - L Fqn'Jr appllcofion

: _ 2. Plp€rhe L€ol O€l.cio.r
a 3, R.cor.b ll,lokrl.rErE

3 :.. Roraoro popod

- 5. cloare Pronr

?5284 Oi&s)
25292 fies)

2651
26m

6
5

E
I
I
;

I

a ooryvod.*.
s/ffnrsYrd grrl*ois

A'vtdiri(r
4 rrrsitt/ Cr|ci.,€r€.

5) odyf|wnlE y
Arudttl( i..tg
Confpts€ bok c!€l
V*.€/€nrt'4Eb. nm.

6) D<tV ai\€ntc.Y
ArYLrt td* tdtp
Codlpts l€d(.Ll

D wo.ldy IoC( co!4p
&n-d trt bt!

6) rrrld Ior* I-lhO
DdV trv€.rlE y
9) Ort|er _

-7. Prsdr Tq* Ied
Dolo: --

_0. : .nl€.y ne€.
_9. sor r.dhc.
- rO. G.o!r€ Woi...

2641

26!/
2&
2Ul

'
a

- l2.Acc.r. S.cue

Ool€:

263P
243a
27tl

2635

Contoc t :

T i t l e : I nspec lo r :

S igno tu re ;

u,io,." VI"<7 sAELL J3'3!htz-r"t

zrp YioZ Phone 9"8?4_-
siored > 50O lbs. gol., 2m cfi.?

Hoz. Mot^Voste GENERATORrIRANSPORTER
Budnes Plons, Acul€ Hozordous Molerlols

25:n(o)

2551!(c)
E tll. und"roround Tqnks

Coda (

---C-argta.-

F.v 8/88

Signo tu re :

l l , l l l



ALAMEDA COUNIY, DEPARTM

e
ENT OF
LTHwtite -env.health

yellow -faci tY
drk -fllas

ll ,l ll

ll.A BUSINESS PLANS ollle 19)

1 lnn€dlob e€Fo'flng 27OX

:l:lr;{r,'r;"* lsi"
I i. i*J",v r.ro-"l"n 255o'dG)

5 lnv6nlorv Compl6l'-l.r-"'e.".vc",o"* 
igf.]
^ . . ^ -o )- 3 331if1il. iG",

n.s ̂lnrrv'*^,n r
-11.if,i"31r"""'lF.- ffi;]- 

ii. iruPP i".t."t 25$Y(c)
: t s. hpt....nt th. neq dl NlN, --.^-

!t onsllo Cor6.o A53 255!4(c)
- 

is Proooorc Pr* esosmnt 255!a(c')

I ii. P.""* n.o"-ttt" 4gy@)
lt cornnconon 2553'(l)- 
ie &sono.l R€q/orn (Y/M ?5516{b)- 
rc i-a. secret loq,dlod? 25530

l . UNDERGROUND rANKS O e 23)

= -l Ponrll Appllcotlon

! - 2. PlPslhd Leol Ct rocnon
: 3. R€codt lvolnl€r€'E
,l 

- 
a. R€16o3o F€Po.t

" 
-5, 

Crdue Ftod

? oolyvod@
s€.r+srr"d gnd!€s

uho." 
" tlZ:*y_ €Eeet___ -_____ #?""!2 r -6- r ?=>

srr(, Address A@J:&:r&--*
--  f  f  { l

crry fJehlq'.1( zro gte-o? P^on:

stored > rbs. 55 ggl.. cft.?

f*lt#ffiH'E*r ?RTIRAN.P.RTER-- 
ii. s*r".o Plons' Acuto li'lzadoLrs Moterlols

;IC ttt. uno.rstound ronks

F --l--

53o

5

5
s

s

V66/!r'd,oiE |lEa

/) W€.ldY loCr Go{E

8) AYrd Ta& r6fE

252e4 olas)
25292 (Has)
21\a
2651
26m

2641

16Aa
?64
2617

,oir.

l l , l l l

-7. PFd! Ist Ld
Dol.: -

-8. hv.ntsY Rec.

- lo. G{o(,d wolt

t -
' Doto: -

Dol.: -

b&
26Ja
27t l

2C36

conrocr: --D-tl-a--s-hhi - --
Ti t le :

S ig  no ture  l

R<>-'...t Or,Joa*ta

ENVIRONMENTAL HEA
@tionForm

l nspec tor :

S igno tu re :

80 Svtdn WoY, if 200
--ooklond, CA 94621

(415)  27I-4320

R.v 6/88

Bo-,--.. Oz,l.'t>,
/--\--A-+-------.->-


